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Memorandum
Date: October 16, 2012
To: Bethany Rhodes, Director
Ohio Retirement Study Council
From: Marty Dirks

Subject: US and Ohio Unemployment

We are writing this memo in response to questions from the April 18® Ohio Retirement
Study Council meeting regarding US and Ohio unemployment.

Unemployment

US unemployment, while trending downward, remains at historically high levels. The
current US unemployment rate of 7.8% for September 2012 is substantially higher than the
monthly average since 1950 of 5.8%. A graph of US unemployment rates since 1950 is
shown in Exhibit I. In the period since 1950, the 2009 peak in unemployment is second only
to the spike in unemployment at the end of 1982.

I Exhibit |
US U-3 Unemployment 1/1950 - 9/2012
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In March 2012, the Brookings Institution published a study’ based on projections by the
Bureau of Labor Statistics to determine how long it should take for the U.S. economy to
return to pre-recession employment rates. This study includes the fact that the economy must
also generate jobs to absorb the new workers who enter the labor force each month. To
return to pre-recession unemployment rates is referred to as “closing the jobs gap.” The
study concluded:

“If the economy adds about 208,000 jobs per month, (which was the average monthly
rate for the best year of job creation in the 2000s), then it will take until February 2020
— 8 years — to close the jobs gap. Given a more optimistic rate of 321,000 jobs per
month, which was the average monthly rate for the best year of job creation in the
1990s, the economy will reach pre-recession employment levels by April 2016—not
for another four years.”

Since the beginning of the recession in 2008, the economy has created jobs as shown below:

Year Net Job Creation/(Loss)
(000 per month)

2008 (300)

2009 421)

2010 86

2011 153

2012* 151

* Average monthly net job creation from September 2011 to September 2012.

Thus, the jobs gap has not been closing recently.

Unemployment U-3 and U-6 Measurements

The unemployment data presented so far in this memo was obtained from the US Bureau of
Labor Statistics and is referred to as the U-3 total unemployed as a percent of the civilian
labor force. This is the official unemployment rate and the most commonly quoted US
statistic for measuring unemployment. However, this number may be misleading.

The U-3 unemployment rate measures only those who are out of a job and currently looking
for work. The U-6 total unemployed measurement includes the U-3 total unemployed plus
discouraged potential employees who have quit looking and those who are underemployed —
wanting to work full-time but forced to work part-time.
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U-6 unemployment has changed similarly in both Ohio and the overall US as shown in
Exhibit IV below.

o7 B ~ Exhibitlv
| US & Ohio U-6 Unemployment 1/2003 - 9/2012
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In the workforce, the most striking change will be the decline in the 25-to-54-year-old age
group’s share in the workforce. The 25-to-54-year-old age group’s share of the total US
civilian non-institutional population was 56.8 percent in 2000, dropped to 52.7 percent in

2010, and is projected to drop further, to 48.9 percent in 2020".

Unemployment and Stock Market Returns

Exhibit V shows a graph of US unemployment rates and the US stock market’s prices, as
represented by the S&P 500. As the graph shows, unemployment and stock market prices are

inversely correlated. As economic activity declines, earnings at companies are lower,

reducing the value of the company, and workforces are reduced, increasing unemployment.
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The value of the S&P 500 is approaching its prior peak values reached in 2000 and 2007, yet

unemployment is still high. Companies cut their workforce severely during the 2009

downturn. Since then, sales have largely recovered but companies have not proportionally
expanded their workforce. This has led to corporate earnings increasing and the stock market
rising to reflect the increasing value of the corporations, while unemployment has remained

(-]
US Unemployment %
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2007

2008

2009

Appendix A

Unemployment

US U-3 OhioU-3

Jan 4.6 5.4
Feb 4.5 5.4
Mar 4.4 5.5
Apr 4.5 55
May 4.4 5.6
Jun 4.6 5.7
Jul 4.7 5.8
Aug 4.6 5.8
Sep 4.7 5.8
Oct 4.7 5.8
Nov 4.7 5.7
Dec 5.0 57
Jan 5.0 5.7
Feb 4.9 5.7
Mar 5.1 5.7
Apr 5.0 59
May 5.4 6.2
Jun 5.6 6.4
Jul 5.8 6.6
Aug 6.1 6.8
Sep 6.1 7.0
Oct 6.5 7.3
Nov 6.8 7.6
Dec 7.3 8.1
Jan 7.8 8.6
Feb 8.3 9.1
Mar 8.7 9.6
Apr 8.9 10.0
May 9.4 10.3
Jun 9.5 10.5
Jul 9.5 10.6
Aug 9.6 10.6
Sep 9.8 10.6

Oct 10.0 10.6
Nov 9.9 10.6
Dec 9.9 10.6

USU-6 OhioU-6

8.4
8.2
8.0
8.2
8.2
8.3
8.4
8.4
8.4
8.4
8.4
8.8
9.2
9.0
9.1
9.2
9.7
10.1
10.5
10.8
11.1
11.8
12.7
13.5
14.2
15.1
16.7
15.8
16.4
16.5
16.5
16.7
16.8
17.2
17.1
171

9.7

114

133

151

16.1

17.2
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" Understanding the “Jobs Gap” and What it Says About America’s Evolving Workforce by
Michael Greenstone and Adam Looney, March 9, 2012

ii http://www.shadowstats.com/article/employment

" Population Projections of the United States by Age, Sex, Race, and Hispanic Origin: 1995
to 2050, U.S. Department of Commerce, Economics and Statistics Administration

iv Labor force projections to 2020: a more slowly growing workforce, Mitra Toossi, Monthly
Labor Review, January 2012
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KEY POINTS

Fourth Quarter, 2013
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The SAMPLE Total Fund returned 4.9% for the fourth quarter, slightly trailing the 5.0% return of the
median public fund. SAMPLE Total Fund performance beat the median over the one-, two-, three-,
four- and five-year periods and is in first quartile over the trailing three- through five-year periods.
SAMPLE domestic equities returned 10.1% in the quarter, matching the return of the Russell 3000
Index and outperforming the 9.7% return of the median equity manager while ranking in the 38t
percentile of equity managers.

SAMPLE international equities returned 6.7% for the quarter, above the MSCI EAFE return of 5.7%
and better than the MSCI ACWI ex-USA return of 4.8% while ranking in the 38t percentile of MSCI
ACWI ex-US portfolios.

SAMPLE global equities returned 6.6% in the quarter, below the MSCI ACWI return of 7.3%, and
ranked in the 70t percentile of global equity managers.

SAMPLE domestic fixed income, excluding the Allianz high yield portfolio, returned 1.4% for the
quarter, exceeding the Barclays U.S. Universal return of 0.2% and the median core fixed income
manager return of 0.2% and ranked in the 2 percentile.

SAMPLE global fixed income returned 0.2%, above the -0.4% return of the Barclays Global Aggregate
Index. This return ranked in the 68% percentile of global fixed income managers.

The Allianz high yield portfolio returned 3.2%, below the 3.5% return of the ML High Yield index and
the median high yield fund.

The inflation hedging investments returned 0.9%, above the 0.5% of the CPI1+4% benchmark.
SAMPLE real estate returned 1.7% for the quarter. This return trailed the median real estate manager
return of 2.6% but beat the SAMPLE real estate benchmark return of 0.9%.

SAMPLE alternative assets returned 3.8% for the quarter, below the target 6.3% return of the S&P 500
+ 400 basis points per year.

The SAMPLE opportunistic allocation (entirely Oaktree) returned 1.9% in the fourth quarter.

The total equity allocation stood at 49.5% at the end of the quarter, which was higher than the current
target weight of 46.6%. Total global fixed income was slightly below its target at 21.9% vs. 23.6%, and
High Yield was slightly below the 5.0% target at 4.8%. Inflation hedging assets were also slightly below
their 5.0% target at 4.9%. Real Estate was below target at 11.7% vs. 12.5%. Alternative investments
were slightly above their target at 6.3% vs. 6.0%.
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PERFORMANCE DISCUSSION

SAMPLE's total fund fourth-quarter return of 4.9% was slightly below the median public fund’s return of
5.0%. Performance has been strong against peers through the past ten years. The fund matched its policy
benchmark in the most recent quarter, and it has beaten the policy benchmark over the trailing one-
through three-year periods. SAMPLE has outperformed the median plan over the past five years and is
mostly first quartile over all trailing time periods.

The Total Fund Policy Benchmark referred to above was constructed by weighting the various asset class
benchmarks by their target allocations.

o From the 3 quarter of 2009 through the 15t quarter of 2010, the benchmark was 40.6% Russell
3000, 10.4% MSCI EAFE (Gross), 25% Barclays U.S. Aggregate, 3% Bank of America High Yield
Master Il, 4% Barclays Global Aggregate, 8.4% Dow Jones Wilshire REIT, 3.1% NCREIF, 5% S&P
500 + 4% (Quarter Lag) and 0.5% 91-Day T-Bills.

o From the 2"d quarter of 2010 through the 1st quarter of 2011, the benchmark was 35.6% Russell
3000, 10.4% MSCI EAFE (Gross), 5% MSCI ACWI (Net), 25% Barclays U.S. Aggregate, 3% Bank
of America High Yield Master 1, 4% Barclays Global Aggregate, 8.4% Dow Jones Wilshire REIT,
3.1% NCREIF, 5% S&P 500 + 4% (Quarter Lag) and 0.5% 91-Day T-Bills.

e From the 2nd quarter of 2011 through the 1st quarter of 2012, the benchmark was 31% Russell
3000, 10.4% MSCI EAFE (Gross), 9.6% MSCI ACWI (Net), 25% Barclays U.S. Aggregate, 3%
Bank of America High Yield Master II, 4% Barclays Global Aggregate, 8.4% Dow Jones Wilshire
REIT, 3.1% NCREIF, 5% S&P 500 + 4% (Quarter Lag) and 0.5% 91-Day T-Bills.

e Beginning the 2nd quarter of 2012, the benchmark is 27.7% Russell 3000, 10.6% MSCI ACWI ex-
USA (Gross), 12.3% MSCI ACWI (Net), 19.6% Barclays U.S. Aggregate, 5% Bank of America
High Yield Master Il, 4% Barclays Global Aggregate, 13.5% Real Estate Benchmark (40% Wilshire
REIT, 50% NCREIF, and 10% FTSE/EPRA NAREIT Developed ex-USA), 6.8% S&P 500 + 4%
(Quarter Lag) and 0.5% 91-Day T-Bills.

Domestic Equity

SAMPLE total domestic equities returned 10.1% for the quarter, matching the 10.1% return of the Russell
3000, and outperformed the 9.7% return of the median manager. Please note that WHV was terminated
during the second quarter, and the assets were distributed between the PIMCO Stocks+ portfolio and the
Intech Large Cap Core portfolio.

Ceredex outperformed its benchmark in the quarter with a return of 9.8% compared to 9.3% for the Russell
2000 Value Index, ranking in the 49t percentile. Ceredex outperformed the index for the trailing one-year
period with a return of 36.5% and ranks in the 66t percentile of small cap value managers. Delaware
outperformed the benchmark with a return of 11.2% compared to 10.4% for the Russell 1000 Growth
Index. Delaware is above its benchmark for all trailing time periods and ranks very well compared to peers.
Emerald Advisors trailed its benchmark in the quarter with a return of 6.1% compared to 8.2% for the
benchmark. Emerald is ahead of the benchmark over all trailing time periods, and consistently ranks above
the median.

The Intech Large Cap Core portfolio beat its index in the quarter with a return of 11.2% compared to 10.5%
for the S&P 500 and ranked in the 23 percentile. Intech is very close to its benchmark over all trailing time
periods and is near the median fund over the trailing three- and five-year periods. The PIMCO Stocks+
portfolio slightly trailed the S&P 500 Index in the quarter with a return of 10.3% vs. 10.5%. This return
ranked in the 47t percentile. PIMCO is above the index benchmark over all trailing time periods two years
and longer, and is above the median large cap core portfolio for most trailing time periods two years and
longer.

Robeco Boston Partners beat the Russell 1000 Value benchmark with a return of 10.9% vs. 10.0% in the
quarter. Robeco Boston Partners is above its benchmark for all trailing time periods and ranks in the top
quartile over most trailing time periods.
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The Torchlight Il fund retumned 5.6%, above the 3.5% B of A ML High Yield Master Il Index return and the
high yield fixed income median. The Torchlight Fund Ili returned 11.7% in the quarter, above the Merrill
Lynch High Yield Master Il Index return and the high yield fixed income median return. Torchlight IV
returned 6.2%, above the ML High Yield Master Il Index and the high yield fixed income median. Please
note that due to the unique structure of these funds, the high yield benchmark is an imperfect benchmark.

Global Fixed Income

Lazard Asset Management returned 0.2% in the quarter, which outperformed the Barclays Global
Aggregate return of -0.4% but trailed the median global fixed income manager return of 1.0% and ranked
in the 68" percentile of global fixed income portfolios. Lazard has beaten the benchmark for periods longer
than two years but ranks below the median manager.

Inflation Hedge

The inflation hedging portfolios returned a combined 0.9% for the quarter, above the 0.5% of the CP1+4%
per year benchmark. The PIMCO All Asset Fund returned 1.5% for the quarter, and the Wellington Real
Total Return portfolio returned 0.6%. Please note that this asset class will be a mix of public and private
investments, as SAMPLE committed $75 million to Aether, and $50 million to CommonFund, which will
both manage portfolios of private real assets. The CommonFund account had its first full quarter in the
fourth quarter, returning -0.5%. This account is reported on a one quarter lag. The first capital call to Aether
occurred in November, 2013. The Aether account will also be reported on a quarter lag and will have its
first full quarter in the second quarter of 2014.

Real Estate

The median real estate manager returned 2.6% for the quarter while SAMPLE's total real estate returned
1.7%. SAMPLE's fotal real estate ranks in the 67t percentile over the trailing year, the 12% percentile over
the trailing five-years, and the 10t percentile over the trailing ten years. For comments on each individual
manager in the SAMPLE real estate portfolio, please refer to page 99.

Adelante Capital REIT retuned 0.1%, better than the Wilshire REIT benchmark return of -0.8%, and
ranked in the 45" percentile of US REIT managers. Over the trailing three years, Adelante returned 10.0%
vs. 9.4% for the benchmark and ranked in the 61t percentile of US REIT managers. Adelante was added
to the watch list at the May 22, 2013 Board meeting due to performance concerns.

The INVESCO International REIT portfolio returned -0.1%, better than the FTSE EPRA/NAREIT
Developed ex-USA benchmark of -0.4%, and ranked in the 39t percentile of EAFE REIT portfolios.
INVESCO ranked in the 75t percentile of international REIT portfolios over the trailing year with a retum of
9.4% compared to the benchmark return of 5.8%. Over the frailing five years, INVESCO ranked in the 57t
percentile with a return of 14.9% compared to the benchmark return of 15.8%.

In the fourth quarter of 2013, Angelo Gordon returned 5.2%, DLJ RECP |l returned -1.6%, DLJ RECP Il
returned 2.9%, and DLJ RECP IV returned 2.4%. (Due to timing constraints, the DLJ portfolio returns are
for the quarter ending September 30, 2013). INVESCO Fund | returned -0.4%, INVESCO Fund |l returned
1.5% and INVESCO Fund Il returned 4.8%. LaSalle Income & Growth returned 0.3%. Long Wharf Fund I
retumed 3.1%, Long Wharf Fund Il returned 7.1%, and Long Wharf IV returned 0.9%. Oaktree REOF V
retumed 2.9%, and REOF VI returned 0.1%. The Siguler Guff Distressed Real Estate Opportunities
portfolio returned 2.4%, and the Willows Office Property returned 1.6%. Please note that the Angelo
Gordon, DLJ, LaSalle and Siguler Guff funds are reported on a one-quarter lag due to financial reporting
constraints, while all other portfolios are reported as of the current quarter end.

Alternative Investments

SAMPLE total alternative investments returned 3.8% in the fourth quarter, below the 6.3% return of the
S&P + 4% per year benchmark. SAMPLE total altematives beat the benchmark over the trailing seven-
and ten-year periods, but shorter periods trail the benchmark. (Please note that due to timing constraints,
all alternative portfolio and benchmark returns are for the quarter ending September 30, 2013). For further
comments on each individual manager in the SAMPLE alternatives portfolio, please refer to page 104.
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Performance Compared to Investment Performance Objectives

The Statement of Investment Policies and Guidelines specifies investment objectives for each asset class.
These goals are meant as targets, and one would not expect them to be achieved by every manager over
every period. They do provide justification for focusing on sustained manager under-performance. We
show the investment objectives and compliance with the objectives on the following page. We also include
compliance with objectives in the manager comments.

Reflecting the Investment Policy objectives, the table below includes returns after fees (net), as well as
returns before fees (gross).

Summary of Managers Compliance with Investment Performance Objectives
As of December 31, 2013

Trailing 3 Years Trailing 5 Years

Gross Net Rank Gross Net Rank
DOMESTIC EQUITY Return Return Target Return Return Target
Ceredex - - - - - -
Delaware Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Emerald Advisors Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Intech - Large Core Yes No Yes No No No
PIMCO Stocks Plus Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Robeco Boston Partners Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Total Domestic Equities Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
INT'L EQUITY
International Eq Transition - - - - - -
William Blair - - - - - -
Total Int'l Equities Yes Yes No No No No
GLOBAL EQUITY
Artisan Partners - - - - - -
First Eagle - - - - - -
Intech Global Low Vol - - - - - -
JP Morgan Yes Yes No - - -
Total Global Equities No No No - - -
DOMESTIC FIXED INCOME
AFL-CIO Housing Yes No No Yes Yes Yes
Goldman Sachs Core Plus Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Torchlight Il Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Torchlight lll Yes Yes Yes No No Yes
Torchlight IV - - - - - -
Lord Abbett Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
PIMCO Yes Yes No Yes Yes Yes
Total Domestic Fixed Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
HIGH YIELD
Allianz Global Investors Yes Yes Yes No No Yes

GLOBAL FIXED INCOME
Lazard Asset Management Yes Yes No Yes No No



sop

SOA

yobie]
nuey

soA

ON
ON
ON
ON

ON
ON
ON
ON
SOA
ON

umey

1eN

SoA

SOA

ON
ON
SOA
ON

ON
ON
ON
ON
SOA
ON

uinjey
SS049

sieaj G Buled)

soA

SoA

SOA
SaA
SaA
ON

S9A

ON

jebie]
ey

SeA

ON
ON
ON
ON

ON
ON
ON
ON
SeA
ON

wnjoy

i8N

SOA

SOA

S9A
SOA
ON
ON
SaA

ON

ON
ON
ON
ON

ON
ON
ON
ON
SSA
ON

uinjoy

SSOlIY
sieo\ ¢ Bujjrea)

€10C ‘L€ Jaquiadaq Jo sy
(u09) saA99lqO aouewIOpad JuswsaAul yym asuelduio) siebeuely jo Arewwng

pung [ejol V3222

saipep
JILSINNLYOddO

aje)s3 jesy] [ejoL
fadoud 92130 smojim
#no JeinBig

IA 403 2a13e0

A 403¥ 93.pjeQ

Nl Jeym buo

Il reym Buo

Il Heym Buo]

LI3Y 13u] 09s8AU|

i} PUN4 02SdAU|

[l pung 09saau|
| pung 09saAu|

AN dO3d rMa

11 dJ03d r1a

I1dJ3y r1a

uop.tog) ojabuy

113y |eyde) ajuejapy
31Vv1iS3 TvIY

AANleUIB}Y [ejoL
Aemyied

{li ulpejed

sajeboN

Al pung Joysaau] ABiauz

Il pund 103saau| ABiaug

I§ pun4 103seau| ABiauzg

pung 10}saAu| ABsaug
punjoueg iejuadien

pund A)inb3 eary Aeg

j991)g swepy

SLININLSIAN! SALLYNIILTY

ALY uojbuijom
yossy liv OOWNid
3903H NOILVT4NI



ASSET ALLOCATION
As of December 31, 2013

DOMESTIC EQUITY
Ceredex
Delaware Investments
Emerald
Intech - Large Core
PIMCO Stocks+
Robeco
WHV

TOTAL DOMESTIC

INTERNATIONAL EQUITY
William Blair
International Transition

TOTAL INT'L EQUITY

GLOBAL EQUITY
Artisan Partners
First Eagle
Intech Global Low Vol
JP Morgan
TOTAL GLOBAL EQUITY

TOTAL EQUITY

DOMESTIC FIXED INCOME
AFL-CIO
Goldman Sachs Core Plus
GSAM Workout
Lord Abbett
PIMCO
Torchlight I
Torchlight Il
Torchlight IV
TOTAL US FIXED INCOME

GLOBAL FIXED
Lazard Asset Mgmt
TOTAL GLOBAL

TOTAL GLOBAL FIXED INCOME

HIGH YIELD
Allianz Global Investors
TOTAL HIGH YIELD

INFLATION HEDGE
PIMCO All Asset Fund
Wellington RTR
Commonfund
Inflation Hedge Cash

TOTAL INFLATION HEDGE

% of % of Current Target
Market Value Portion Total % of Total

$ 212,912,235 6.7 % 33% 3.0%
327,544,332 10.3 5.1 4.5
220,620,189 6.9 34 3.0
296,251,375 9.3 4.6 4.3
254,226,853 8.0 3.9 4.4
308,685,420 9.7 438 45
9,699 0.0 0.0 0.0

$ 1,620,250,103 50.7 % 25.1 % 23.7 %

$ 367,945,400 115 57 53%
350,252,304 11.0 5.4 5.3

$ 718,197,703 225 % 11.1 % 10.6 %

$ 277,612,504 87 % 4.3 % 4.0 %
270,362,938 8.5 4.2 4.0
21,663,030 0.7 0.3 0.3
286,842,554 9.0 4.4 4.0

$ 856,481,025 26.8 % 133 % 123 %

$ 3,194,928,831 100.0 % 495 % 466 %

Range: 40to 55 %

$ 199,091,709 14.1 % 31 % 32 %
245,186,887 17.3 3.8 37
4,078 0.0 0.0 0.0
262,707,789 18.6 0.0 4.2
312,818,439 221 4.8 5.0
80,173,096 57 1.2 1.0
33,514,100 2.4 0.5 1.4
27,259,131 1.9 0.4 1.1

$ 1,160,755,229 82.0 % 18.0 % 19.6 %

$ 254,675,016 18.0 % 3.9% 4.0 %

$ 254,675,016 18.0 % 3.9 % 4.0 %

$ 1,415430,246 100.0 % 219 % 236 %

Range: 20t0 30 %

$ 312,113,286 100.0 % 4.8 % 5.0 %

$ 312,113,286 1000 % 4.8 % 5.0 %

Range: 209 %
$ 112,430,047 35.7 1.7 -
200,273,622 63.7 3.1 -

1,864,430 0.6 0.0

0 0.0 0.0 -

$ 314,568,099 100.0 % 49 % 5.0 %
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ASSET ALLOCATION
As of December 31, 2013

SAMPLE Actual Asset Allocation

Cash  OPPS|nfaon Hedge
At v,  04% 05% 499
6.3% -

Real Estate
11.7%

High Yield
4.8%

Global Fixed
21.9%

49.5%

Global Equity
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Cumulative Performance Statistics

Before Fees

Total Fund
CPI+400 bps
Policy Benchmark
IFx Public DB Gross Rank
IFx Public DB Gross Median

Domestic Equity
Russell 3000
eA US All Cap Equity Gross Rank
eA US All Cap Equity Gross Median

Ceredex
Russell 2000 Value
eA US Small Cap Value Equity Gross Rank
eA US Small Cap Value Equity Gross Median

Delaware
Russell 1000 Growth
eA US Large Cap Growth Equity Gross Rank
eA US Large Cap Growth Equity Gross Median

Emerald Advisors
Russell 2000 Growth
eA US Small Cap Growth Equity Gross Rank
eA US Small Cap Growth Equity Gross Median

Intech Large Cap Core
S&P 500
eA US Large Cap Core Equity Gross Rank
eA US Large Cap Core Equity Gross Median

PIMCO Stocks+
S&P 500
eA US Large Cap Core Equity Gross Rank
eA US Large Cap Core Equity Gross Median

Robeco Boston Partners
Russell 1000 Value
eA US Large Cap Value Equity Gross Rank
eA US Large Cap Value Equity Gross Median

Notes: Returns for periods longer than one year are annualized,

3 Mo

4.9%
0.5%
4.9%

54
5.0%

10.1%
10.1%
38
9.7%

9.8%
9.3%

49
9.8%

11.2%
10.4%

40
11.0%

6.1%
8.2%

88
8.8%

11.2%
10.5%

23
10.3%

10.3%
10.5%

47
10.3%

10.9%
10.0%
26
9.9%

1Yr

16.5%
5.6%
15.6%
43
15.5%

36.2%
33.6%

41
34.7%

36.5%
34.5%

66
38.1%

35.4%
33.5%

40
34.3%

50.3%
43.3%

27
45.6%

32.7%
32.4%

54
32.9%

31.4%
32.4%

68
32.9%

37.4%
32.5%

24
33.6%

2Yrs

15.4%
5.8%
15.1%
28
14.0%

26.8%
24.7%

28
24.8%

27 4%
26.0%

54
27.8%

25.8%
24.0%

37
24.6%

33.4%
28.1%

17
29.5%

23.7%
23.9%

51
23.7%

25.9%
23.9%

23
23.7%

29.2%
24.8%

10
24.4%

3Yrs

11.0%
6.2%
10.9%

9.5%

17.6%
16.2%

23
16.0%

14.5%

16.8%

19.9%
16.5%

15.7%

21.0%
16.8%

19
18.8%

16.6%
16.2%

42
16.2%

17.5%
16.2%

25
16.2%

19.0%
16.1%

16.0%

Ending December 31, 2013
4Yrs 5Yrs 7Yrs 10 Yrs

1.7% 13.7% 5.9% 8.1%
6.1% 6.2% 6.2% 6.5%
11.7% - - -
8 15 32 3
10.3% 12.2% 5.6% 6.8%

17.7%  20.2% 7.6% 8.8%
16.4% 18.7% 6.5% 7.9%

31 40 56 67
16.4% 19.0% 7.8% 9.7%

16.9% 17.6% 5.4% 8.6%

19.2%  21.6% 87% 11.0%

18.6%  23.3% 9.3% -
16.5%  20.4% 8.2% 7.8%

12 11 25 -
16.1% 19.7% 8.2% 8.5%

233%  252%  105% 10.2%
198%  22.6% 8.9% 9.4%

22 42 45 65
21.4%  24.4% 10.1% 10.8%

16.2% 17.8% 6.5% -
15.9% 17.9% 6.1% 7.4%

42 54 73 -
15.7% 17.9% 7.0% 8.5%

179%  21.6% 6.7% 7.8%
15.9% 17.9% 6.1% 7.4%

11 4 67 72
15.7% 17.9% 7.0% 8.5%

176%  19.5% 7.8% 10.3%
15.9% 16.7% 4.5% 7.6%

16 19 17 10
15.8% 17.5% 6.2% 8.6%

14
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Cumulative Performance Statistics

Before Fees
Ending December 31, 2013
3 Mo tYr 2Yrs 3Yrs 4Yrs 5Yrs 7Yrs 10 Yrs
Domestic Fixed Income 1.4% 1.7% 5.6% 6.1% 1.2% 9.3% 6.1% 6.0%
Barclays U.S. Universal 0.2% -1.3% 2.0% 3.8% 4.6% 5.4% 5.1% 4.9%
Barclays Aggregate 0.1% -2.0% 1.0% 3.3% 4.1% 4.4% 4.9% 4.5%
€A US Core Fixed Inc Gross Rank 2 1 2 1 1 2 21 3
eA US Core Fixed Inc Gross Median 0.2% -1.4% 2.2% 4.0% 4.8% 5.8% 5.5% 5.0%
AFL-CIO 0.2% -1.9% 1.3% 3.6% 4.4% 4.8% 5.3% 4.9%
Barclays Aggregate 0.1% -2.0% 1.0% 3.3% 41% 4.4% 4.9% 4.5%
eA US Core Fixed Inc Gross Rank 45 78 83 72 75 77 68 57
eA US Core Fixed Inc Gross Median 0.2% -1.4% 2.2% 4.0% 4.8% 5.8% 5.5% 5.0%
Goldman Sachs Core Plus 0.8% 0.4% 3.7% 5.0% 5.6% 6.5% - -
Barclays Aggregate -0.1% -2.0% 1.0% 3.3% 4.1% 4.4% 4.9% 4.5%
eA US Core Fixed Inc Gross Rank 10 15 10 10 17 29 - -
eA US Core Fixed Inc Gross Median 0.2% -1.4% 2.2% 4.0% 4.8% 5.8% 5.5% 5.0%
Lord Abbett 0.7% 0.6% 3.9% 5.3% 6.1% 7.9% - -
Barclays Aggregate -0.1% -2.0% 1.0% 3.3% 4.1% 4.4% 4.9% 4.5%
eA US Core Fixed Inc Gross Rank 12 18 8 5 8 7 - -
eA US Core Fixed Inc Gross Median 0.2% -1.4% 2.2% 4.0% 4.8% 5.8% 5.5% 5.0%
PIMCO Total Retun 0.0% -1.6% 3.3% 3.9% 5.2% 7.4% 6.4% 5.9%
Barclays Aggregate -0.1% -2.0% 1.0% 3.3% 4.1% 4.4% 4.9% 4.5%
eA US Core Fixed Inc Gross Rank 75 61 13 57 32 13 10 7
eA US Core Fixed Inc Gross Median 0.2% -1.4% 2.2% 4.0% 4.8% 5.8% 5.5% 5.0%
Torchlight Il 5.6% 24.6% 24.5% 24.3% 28.5% 26.0% 0.6% -
ML HY Master Il 3.5% 7.4% 11.4% 9.0% 10.5% 18.6% 8.5% 8.5%
eA US High Yield Fixed Inc Gross Rank 1 1 1 1 1 1 99 -
eA US High Yield Fixed Inc Gross Median 3.5% 7.6% 11.6% 9.3% 10.8% 16.9% 8.6% 8.5%
Torchlight Il 1.7% 18.0% 17.0% 12.5% 12.4% 18.3% - -
ML HY Master Il 3.5% 7.4% 11.4% 9.0% 10.5% 18.6% 8.5% 8.5%
€A US High Yield Fixed Inc Gross Rank 1 1 4 3 9 25 - -
eA US High Yield Fixed Inc Gross Median 3.5% 7.6% 11.6% 9.3% 10.8% 16.9% 8.6% 8.5%
Torchlight IV 6.2% 16.4% - - - - - -
ML HY Master Il 3.5% 7.4% 11.4% 9.0% 10.5% 18.6% 8.5% 8.5%
eA US High Yield Fixed Inc Gross Rank 1 1 - - - - - -
eA US High Yield Fixed Inc Gross Median 3.5% 7.6% 11.6% 9.3% 10.8% 16.9% 8.6% 85%
High Yield
Allianz Global Investors 3.2% 8.8% 11.4% 9.7% 11.1% 17.5% 9.2% 8.7%
ML HY Master Il 3.5% 7.4% 11.4% 9.0% 10.5% 18.6% 8.5% 8.5%
eA US High Yield Fixed Inc Gross Rank 68 28 52 32 36 43 20 36
eA US High Yield Fixed Inc Gross Median 3.5% 7.6% 11.6% 9.3% 10.8% 16.9% 8.6% 8.5%

16



Ll

%v'9 %L'C %5°€ %vel
4 8 26 £6
%Lyl %50L  %0LL %8l
%l %Sy %90 %L'8

%¥'9 %L'C %S¢ %v'EL
%Ll %50, %04 %8l

%104 %0°€ %Ll %801
6 16 £6 9€

%v'8 %C'h %L9  %6EL
%98 %S0 WLl %6Vl

%9 %LT %S¢ %y°€l
0L §8 cl ve

%98 %C'S %L'G %Ll
%l %Lt %.'€ %EVL
%r'6 %G %C'6 %6'CL
%9'8 Y4 %L %9

%66 %0°Y %99 %C'G

%5'L %C'L %L, %0,

%66 %0 %99 %C'G

%89 %C'9 %C9 %9

%66 %0y %99 %CS

%59 %C9 %C9 %9

%66 %0y %99 %C'S
%59 %C9 %9 %49

- - - -

%v'S %8G %.9 %G

. - 19 59

%St %87 %6°¢ %€

- - %LS %EY

%S %8°S %L9 %G

68 /8 19 §9

%Sy %8y %6°¢ %CC

%Sy Wy %L'G %EY

SIA 01 SIAL SIAG SIAY

€107 ‘1€ Jaquiadag buipu3

%6°CL
4

%Sl
%9vh

%6°CL

%S4

%C 0t
19
%b’6
%001

%6'C)
4]

%6°LL
%9°€L
%v'Li
%STL

%0

%l'L

%20~

%C9

%0

%C9

%0

%9

%Ly
18

%r'T
%8T
%LV
18

%p'C
%8

SIAE

%844

%E 94
%C'8L

%811

%E91

%E 04
14
%v'6
%¥°0}

%841
3z

%801
%pc)
%E 0L
%9EL

%E'T

%99

%EC

%8G

%EC

%8G

%EC

%8G

%0'G
8.
%80
%G1
%0'G
73
%80
%E'L
SIAT

%y'el

%G94
%0°6}

%r'Tl

%591
%062
%4'€
0y
%6}
%3¢
%b'el
29
%0'LL
%6°€L
%b'L
%501

%SV

%p9

%8

%9'G

%SV

%9'G

%87

%9°G

%0
£8
%9
%S¢
%0
£8
%9°¢
%S'e"
AL

%97
66
%8¢
%9'}-

%9¢C

%8'¢
%C'G

%40
'i4
%80
%40

%97
29

%S¢
%C'€
%60
%l'b

%L 0
Sy
%90
%S0

%0
X
%50
%30

%L'0
4
%80
%Sl

%L0-
e
%50
%60

%0}
89
%v0-
%C'0

%0}
89
%y0-

ON €

Uelpsy ssoig ajejsg feay 4 Iy X4l
uey sSoI ejejs3 [edy 9a iy XdI
§4q 00 + xapuj Ausdoid J1FHON
ltelels3 [esy A

uelpayy sso19 sjejs3 jeay 94 iy X4
Juey SS019 8jels sy aq Y Xd|
sdq 00g + xapuj Auadold HIHON
09 9 uoplos) ‘ojebuy

Uelpayy $s019 13y SN e
yuey §8019 LI3Y SN Vo
113 alysim
ajueRpy

uIpo $S0i9 ajeis3 feay 9q Iy X4
Jfuey ssoig) sjejs3 feay 8q Iy X4l
xapuy Ausdoid H/FHON
Xapuf (3000) J1FHON
yiewyoueg eje)s3 feay
9le)s3 |eoy

UBIP3Y SSOJS SBIUPOLILIOD/SIBSSY [88Y HA HqNd X
JueY $S0I9 SAPOUILIOD/SIOSSY 89y G HANd X
$dq 005+/dD
punjuowsiwo)

UBIDaJY SSOIS) SAIPOLLILLICD/SIOSSY [eaY g0 Iland X
JuY SS0I9 SSRPOLILIO]/SIOSSY [B8Y (1 Jliand X
$Aq 004+
wnay |ejo] [eay uoibuyiapm

UBIPOJ SSOJO) SOIPOWILIOD/SIOSSY [B8Y 9Q Hand X
JURY SS0IS) SPOWILLIOD/SIESSY [B8Y 80 Hqnd X<
549 00p+dD
pun438ssy (v 0OWId

UBIPIY SS0IY SelipOUILLIO]/S19SSY ey gq dlqnd x|
ueY SS0I9 SAPPOLLLLIOD/SI3SSY 88y g AHqnd X
S99 00p+d0
afpay uopeyu)

uelpay ssoi9) auj paxiH 1eqoj9 fiyy e
Huey SSOI9) Iuf paxiH 1eqof9) fiy Yo
aebaibby reqojo shejoreg
pieze

Ueipsy sso19 auf paxi [eqol9 iy ye
yuey $s019 ouj paxi [eqoj9 jiy vo
ojebaubiby feqojo) sheposeg
8wodu| paxi4 feqol9

s094 alojeg

SO1)Sje)S 99UBULIOUDd dAIR[NWINY



Cumulative Performance Statistics

Before Fees

DLJ Real Estate Ill
NCREIF Property Index + 500 bps
IFx All DB Real Estate Gross Rank
IFx All DB Real Estate Gross Median

DLJ Real Estate IV
NCREIF Property Index + 500 bps
IFx All DB Real Estate Gross Rank
IFx All DB Real Estate Gross Median

INVESCO Intl REIT
FTSE EPRA/NAREIT Dev. ex-US
eA EAFE REIT Gross Rank
eA EAFE REIT Gross Median

INVESCO Fund |
NCREIF Property index + 300 bps
IFx All DB Real Estate Gross Rank
IFx All DB Real Estate Gross Median

INVESCO Fund li
NCREIF Property index + 300 bps
IFx All DB Real Estate Gross Rank
IFx All DB Real Estate Gross Median

INVESCO Fund Ill
NCREIF Property Index + 300 bps
IFx All DB Real Estate Gross Rank
IFx All DB Real Estate Gross Median

LaSalle Income & Growth Fund V|
NCREIF Property Index + 500 bps
IFx All DB Real Estate Gross Rank
IFx All DB Real Estate Gross Median

Long Wharf Fund I}
NCREIF Property index + 300 bps
IFx All DB Real Estate Gross Rank
IFx All DB Real Estate Gross Median

Long Wharf Fund Ill
NCREIF Property Index + 300 bps
IFx All DB Real Estate Gross Rank
IFx All DB Real Estate Gross Median

Long Wharf Fund 1V
NCREIF Property Index + 300 bps
IFx All DB Real Estate Gross Rank
IFx All DB Real Estate Gross Median

Oaktree REOF V
NCREIF Property Index + 500 bps
IFx All DB Real Estate Gross Rank
IFx All DB Real Estate Gross Median

3 Mo

2.9%
3.8%

4
2.6%

2.4%
3.8%

85
2.6%

0.1%
-0.4%

39
0.1%

0.4%
3.3%
88
2.6%

1.5%
3.3%

69
2.6%

4.8%
3.3%

2.6%

0.3%
3.8%

75
2.6%

3.1%
3.3%

33
2.6%

7.1%
3.3%

2.6%

0.9%
3.3%

71
2.6%

2.9%
3.8%

45
2.6%

1Yr

12.3%
16.5%

55
12.4%

8.5%
16.5%
75
12.4%

5.4%
5.8%

75
6.5%

4.0%
14.3%
86
12.4%

21.2%
14.3%

12.4%

14.3%

12.4%

16.5%

12.4%

9.5%
14.3%
71
12.4%

21.9%
14.3%

12.4%

14.3%

12.4%

16.2%
16.5%

12.4%

2Yrs

11.6%
16.3%

57
11.8%

8.8%
16.3%
90
11.8%

22.5%
21.0%

42
21.9%

9.3%
14.1%
83
11.8%

18.8%
14.1%

11.8%

14.1%

11.8%

16.3%

11.8%

5.8%
14.1%
98
11.8%

16.8%
14.1%

11.8%

14.1%

11.8%

14.3%
16.3%

11
11.8%

3Yrs

17.7%
17.5%
94
12.9%

13.5%
17.5%

40
12.9%

7.8%
7.4%

64
7.9%

15.3%
15.2%

12
12.9%

23.9%
15.2%

12.9%

15.2%

12.9%

17.5%

12.9%

7.8%
15.2%
94
12.9%

17.7%
15.2%

12.9%

15.2%

12.9%

17.5%

12.9%

Ending December 31, 2013

4Yrs

1.5%
17.8%
98
13.4%

6.4%
17.8%
96
13.4%

9.5%
9.5%

60
9.7%

19.5%
15.5%

1
13.4%

39.0%
15.5%

1
13.4%

15.5%

13.4%

17.8%

13.4%

8.3%
15.5%
94
13.4%

25.0%
15.5%

13.4%

15.5%

13.4%

17.8%

13.4%

5Yrs

2.1%
11.0%
94
3.5%

9.8%
11.0%
98
3.5%

14.9%
15.8%

57
15.1%

0.7%
8.8%

90
3.5%

0.3%
8.8%

91
3.5%

8.8%

3.5%

11.0%

3.5%

-3.7%
8.8%
96
3.5%

6.8%
8.8%
97
3.5%

8.8%

3.5%

11.0%

3.5%

7Yrs

2.6%
10.5%
52
2.7%

10.5%

2.7%

-0.1%

0.1%

-1.9%
8.4%
97
2.7%

8.4%

2.7%

8.4%

2.7%

10.5%

2.7%

9.3%
8.4%
99
2.7%

8.4%

2.7%

8.4%

2.7%

10.5%

2.7%

18

10 Yrs

14.1%

6.4%

14.1%

6.4%

9.3%

10.4%

11.9%

6.4%

11.9%

6.4%

11.9%

6.4%

14.1%

6.4%

11.9%

6.4%

11.9%

6.4%

11.9%

6.4%

14.1%

6.4%
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Closed End Funds Internal Rate of Return (IRR)

Gross of Fees Net of Fees
Fund Level CCCERA Fund Level CCCERA
IRR IRR IRR IRR Current Assets  Inception
FIXED INCOME
Torchlight I} 2.7% -2.2% -4.3% 38% § 80,173,096 07/01/06
Torchlight lli 16.0% 14.0% 13.4% 114% § 33,514,100 12/12/08
Torchlight IV 13.4% 15.9% 6.9% 134% § 27,259,131 08/01/12
Oaktree PIF 2009 11.0% 1.0% 10.8% 10.7% § 34,204,134 02/18/10
REAL ESTATE
Angelo Gordon Realty Fund Vili 16.4% 18.9% 12.3% 155% § 43,232,177 01/23/12
DLJRECP i 26.3% 25.8% 23.2% 178% § 4,398,614 09/24/99
DLJRECPIHI 1.2% 0.8% -0.4% 07% § 44,554, 737 06/23/05
DLJRECP IV 3.5% 3.9% 1.2% 16% § 79,764,295 02/11/08
LaSalle Income & Growth IV -3.2% -3.2% -18.6% -168% § 21,955,042 07/16/13
Long Wharf Fund li -1.7% -7.8% -8.8% 88% § 4,086,803 03/10/04
Long Wharf Fund Il 5.7% 5.8% 3.4% 34% ¢ 35,242,013 03/30/07
Long Wharf Fund IV 29.2% 37.4% 16.6% 19.4% § 6,598,609 07/0313
Hearthstone | n/a n/a n/a 39% § 73,409 06/15/95
Hearthstone li n/a n/a n/a 267% § (13,085) 06/17/98
Invesco Real Estate | 1.9% 1.9% 0.8% 0.8% $ 9,225,433 02/01/05
Invesco Real Estate Hl 1.4% 7.2% 6.6% 63% § 40,005,616 11/26/07
Invesco Real Estate li 25.0% 25.5% 23.1% 184% § 17,017,317 06/30/13
Oaktree REOF V 17.1% 14.5% 11.8% 17% 56,443,466 1213111
Oaktree REOF V| 9.5% 13.3% 0.4% 34% $ 31,627,639 09/30/13
Siguler Guff DREOF 11.4% 13.7% 7.9% 99% § 61,127,833 01/25/12
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENTS
Adams Street Partners (combined) n/a 13.8% n/a 108% $ 125,742,138 03/18/96
Bay Area Equity Fund 30.0% 30.5% 21.5% 20% % 23,159,197 06/14/04
Bay Area Equity Fund II* 9.3% 8.3% -0.3% 0.1% (included above) 12/07/09
Carpenter Bancfund 9.9% 9.7% 7.6% 74% § 36,261,942 01/31108
EIF US Power Fund | 33.6% 34.8% 28.7% 285% § 1,553,962 11/26/03
EIF US Power Fund li 7.4% 6.6% 4.3% 36% §$ 41,592,437 08/16/05
EIF US Power Fund Il 5.3% 5.3% 2.0% 20% $ 47,903,079 05/30/07
EIF US Power Fund IV 5.7% 5.7% -8.9% 11.2%  $ 7,918,669 11128111
Nogales -4.4% -4.9% 9.6% 99% § 3,360,608 02/15/04
Paladin 4.3% 4.3% 4.3% 43% $ 17,465,048 11130/07
Pathway {combined) 14.5% 1.2% 7.6% 83% § 99,263,263 11/09/98
Benchmark ' 10.5% n/a n/a n/a
Benchmark ? 1.8% n/a n/a n/a
Benchmarks:
Pathway
Benchmark ' Venture Economics Buyout Pooled IRR - 1999-2011 as of 09/30/13
Benchmark 2 Venture Economics Venture Capital IRR - 1999-2011 as of 09/30/13

" BAEF Il returns reflect change in value over investment period

20
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Cumulative Performance Statistics
After Fees

Domestic Fixed Income
Barclays U.S. Universal
Barclays Aggregate

AFL-CIO
Barclays Aggregate

Goldman Sachs Core Plus
Barclays Aggregate

Lord Abbett
Barclays Aggregate

PIMCO Total Return
Barclays Aggregate

Torchlight Il
ML HY Master Ii

Torchlight I
ML HY Master Il

Torchlight IV
ML HY Master I

High Yield

Allianz Global Investors
ML HY Master Il

Global Fixed income
Barclays Global Aggregate

Lazard
Barclays Global Aggregate

Infiation Hedge
CPi+400 bps

PIMCO All Asset Fund
CPI+400 bps

Wellington Real Total Retun
CPI+400 bps

Commonfund
CPI+500 bps

Real Estate
Real Estate Benchmark
NCREIF (ODCE}) Index
NCREIF Property Index

Adelante
Wilshire REIT

3 Mo

1.3%
0.2%
-0.1%

0.1%
-0.1%

0.7%
-0.1%

0.6%
-0.1%

0.1%
-0.1%

5.4%
3.5%

11.3%
3.5%

5.8%
3.5%

3.1%
3.5%

0.1%
0.4%

0.1%
0.4%

0.8%
0.5%

1.3%
0.5%

0.5%
0.5%

4.3%
0.6%

1.2%
0.9%
3.2%
2.5%

0.0%
-0.8%

YTD

1.3%
-1.3%
-2.0%

2.4%
-2.0%

0.6%
-2.0%

-0.8%
-2.0%

-1.9%
-2.0%

23.5%
7.4%

16.3%
7.4%

14.0%
7.4%

8.4%
7.4%

-3.8%
-2.6%

-3.8%
-2.6%

5.6%

5.6%

5.6%

6.4%

9.0%
7.1%
13.9%
11.0%

3.0%
1.9%

1Yr

1.3%
-1.3%
-2.0%

-24%
-2.0%

0.6%
-2.0%

0.8%
-2.0%

-1.9%
-2.0%

235%
7.4%

16.3%
7.4%

14.0%
7.4%

8.4%
7.4%

-3.8%
-2.6%

-3.8%
-2.6%

5.6%

5.6%

5.6%

6.4%

9.0%
7.1%
13.9%
11.0%

3.0%
1.9%

2Yrs

$.2%
2.0%
1.0%

0.9%
1.0%

3.5%
1.0%

3.7%
1.0%

3.0%
1.0%

23.3%
11.4%

15.2%
11.4%

11.4%

11.0%
11.4%

1.2%
0.8%

1.2%
0.8%

5.8%

5.8%

5.8%

6.6%

12.3%
10.3%
12.4%
10.8%

9.9%
9.4%

3Yrs

5.7%
3.8%
3.3%

3.2%
3.3%

4.8%
3.3%

5.1%
3.3%

3.6%
3.3%

22.9%
9.0%

10.7%
9.0%

9.0%

9.3%
9.0%

2.6%
2.4%

2.6%
2.4%

6.2%

6.2%

6.2%

7.1%

11.3%
11.4%
13.6%
11.9%

9.5%
9.4%

Ending December 31, 2013

4Yrs

6.8%
4.6%
4.1%

3.9%
4.1%

5.4%
4.1%

5.9%
4.1%

4.9%
4.1%

26.2%
10.5%

8.3%
10.5%

10.5%

10.6%
10.5%

4.0%
3.2%

4.0%
3.2%

6.1%

6.1%

6.1%

7.0%

13.4%
12.9%
14.3%
12.2%

14.4%
13.9%

5Yrs

8.8%
5.4%
4.4%

4.4%
4.4%

6.2%
4.4%

7.7%
4.4%

7.1%
4.4%

22.9%
18.6%

13.3%
18.6%

18.6%

17.0%
18.6%

5.4%
3.9%

5.4%
3.9%

6.2%

6.2%

6.2%

7.2%

10.2%
9.2%
3.7%
5.7%

17.1%
16.7%

7Yrs

5.6%
5.1%
4.9%

4.8%
4.9%

4.9%

4.9%

6.1%
49%

-3.2%
8.5%

8.5%

8.5%

8.8%
8.5%

4.1%
4.8%

4.8%

6.2%

6.2%

6.2%

7.2%

0.2%

5.1%

3.2%
5.2%

0.0%
1.2%

22

10 Yrs

5.6%
4.9%
4.5%

4.5%
4.5%

4.5%

4.5%

5.6%
4.5%

8.5%

8.5%

8.5%

8.3%
8.5%

4.2%
4.5%

4.5%

6.5%

6.5%

6.5%

7.5%

16%
9.4%
7.2%
8.6%

8.1%
8.4%
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Cumulative Performance Statistics
After Fees

Alternatives

S&P500 + 4% QTR Lag

Adams Street Partners
S&P500 + 4% QTR Lag

Adams Street Partners ||
S&P500 + 4% QTR Lag

Brinson - Venture Capital
S&P500 + 4% QTR Lag

Adams Street Partners Fund 5

S&P500 + 4% QTR Lag

Bay Area Equity Fund
S&P500 + 4% QTR Lag

Carpenter Bancfund
S&P500 + 4% QTR Lag

Energy Investor Fund
S&P500 + 4% QTR Lag

Energy Investor Fund Il
S&P500 + 4% QTR Lag

Energy Investor Fund H
S&P500 + 4% QTR Lag

Energy Investor Fund IV
S&P500 + 4% QTR Lag

Nogales
S&P500 + 4% QTR Lag

Paladin }li
S&P500 + 4% QTR Lag

Pathway
S&P500 + 4% QTR Lag

Opportunistic

S&P500 + 4% QTR Lag

Oakiree PIF 2009

3 Mo

3.3%
6.3%

5.2%
6.3%

6.6%
6.3%

5.4%
6.3%

10.0%
6.3%

6.1%
6.3%

1.0%
6.3%

0.3%
6.3%

1.5%
6.3%

0.6%
6.3%

-1.0%
6.3%

21.8%
6.3%

0.2%
6.3%

6.6%
6.3%

1.9%
6.3%

1.9%

YTD

12.7%
24.1%

10.6%
24.1%

13.1%
24.1%

11.6%
24.1%

-1.2%
24.1%

73.7%
24.1%

11.8%
24.1%

0.2%
24.1%

0.3%
24.1%

71%
24.1%

-8.8%
24.1%

40.4%
24.1%

10.0%
24.1%

17.1%
24.1%

16.8%
24.1%

16.8%

1Yr

127%
24.1%

10.6%
24.1%

13.1%
24.1%

11.6%
241%

-1.2%
24.1%

73.7%
24.1%

11.8%
24.1%

0.2%
24.1%

0.3%
24.1%

71%
24.1%

8.8%
24.1%

40.4%
24.1%

10.0%
24.1%

17.1%
24.1%

16.8%
24.1%

16.8%

Ending December 31, 2013
2Yrs 3Yrs 4Yrs  5Yrs  7Yrs  10Yrs

10.5% 10.3% 9.6% 6.7% 8.2% 10.8%
29.6% 209% 19.3%  14.4% 9.8% 11.9%

10.1% 1.4% 11.6% 7.1% 6.3% -
29.6% 209% 193%  14.4% 9.8% 11.9%

17.0% 245%  28.8% - - -
29.6% 209% 193%  14.4% 9.8% 11.9%

9.4% 8.7% 9.9% 5.5% 6.8% 9.5%
29.6% 209% 193%  14.4% 9.8% 11.9%

29.6% 209% 19.3%  14.4% 9.8% 11.9%

39.5% 459% 445%  33.6%  34.6% -
29.6% 209% 19.3%  14.4% 9.8% 11.9%

16.5% 13.2%  10.4% 9.7% - -
29.6% 209%  19.3%  14.4% 9.8% 11.9%

4.7% 9.0%  54% 81%  227% -
29.6% 209%  193%  14.4% 9.8% 11.9%

-1.1% 1.0% 1.2% 0.5% 3.8% -
29.6% 209% 193%  14.4% 9.8% 11.9%

6.6% 10.0% 4.8% 5.1% - -
29.6% 209% 193%  14.4% 9.8% 11.9%

6.7% - - - - -
206%  209% 193%  144%  98%  11.9%

23.2% 189%  21.1% 24%  57% -
29.6% 20.9% 193%  14.4% 9.8% 11.9%

5.1% 10.4% 8.7% 7.8% - -
29.6% 209%  193%  14.4% 9.8% 11.9%

13.3% 125%  12.6% 7.4% 9.9% 13.3%
29.6% 209%  193%  14.4% 9.8% 11.9%

15.2% 12% 8.6% - - -
29.6% 209% 19.3%  14.4% 9.8% 11.9%

14.8% 10.8% - - - =
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Calendar Year Performance Statistics

2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

Intemational Equity 17.8% 18.5% -11.5% 8.3% 23.3% 44.1%
MSCI ACWI ex USA 15.3% 16.8% -13.7% 11.2% 41.4% -45.5%
MSCI EAFE Gross 23.3% 17.9% -11.7% 82% 32.5% -43.1%
eA All ACWI ex-US Equity Gross Rank 69 63 43 89 98 46

eA All ACW! ex-US Equity Gross Median 20.2% 19.5% -12.4% 14.8% 40.2% -44.7%
William Blair 20.9% 24.3% -13.2% - - -
MSCI ACWI ex USA Growth 15.5% 16.7% -14.2% 14.5% 38.7% -45.6%

eA ACWI! ex-US Growth Equity Gross Rank 44 6 55 - - -

eA ACWI ex-US Growth Equity Gross Median 20.3% 19.3% -12.6% 16.7% 45.5% -47.3%

Intemational Equity Transition - - - - - -
MSCI ACW! ex USA 15.3% 16.8% -13.7% 11.2% 41.4% -45.5%
eA All ACW! ex-US Equity Gross Rank - - = - - -

Global Equity 23.7% 11.1% -5.6% - - -
MSCI ACWI 22.8% 16.1% -7.3% 12.7% 34.6% -42.2%
eA All Global Equity Gross Rank 64 90 40 - - -
eA All Global Equity Gross Median 26.2% 17.2% -1.0% 14.3% 33.3% -41.3%
Artisan Partners 26.1% - - - - -
MSCIACW 22.8% 16.1% -7.3% 12.7% 34.6% -42.2%
eA All Global Equity Gross Rank 51 - - - - -

eA All Global Equity Gross Median 26.2% 17.2% -7.0% 14.3% 33.3% -41.3%

First Eagle 17.9% 13.9% - - - -
MSCIACW! 22.8% 16.1% -7.3% 12.7% 34.6% -42.2%
eA All Global Equity Gross Rank 80 78 - - - -

eA All Global Equity Gross Median 26.2% 17.2% -7.0% 14.3% 33.3% -41.3%
Intech Global Low Vol 24.2% - - - - -
MSCIACWI 22.8% 16.1% -7.3% 12.7% 34.6% -42.2%
eA All Global Equity Gross Rank 62 - - - - -

eA All Global Equity Gross Median 26.2% 17.2% -7.0% 14.3% 33.3% -41.3%

JP Morgan Global Opportunities 26.9% 19.2% -9.0% - - -
MSCI ACWI 22.8% 16.1% -7.3% 12.7% 34.6% -42.2%
eA All Global Equity Gross Rank 46 32 63 - - -

eA All Global Equity Gross Median 26.2% 17.2% -7.0% 14.3% 33.3% -41.3%
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Calendar Year Performance Statistics

2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

Inflation Hedge - - - - - -
CPI+400 bps 5.6% 5.9% 7.1% 5.6% 6.9% 4.2%
IFx Public DB Real Assets/Commodities Gross Rank - - - - - -
IFx Public DB Real Assets/Commodities Gross Median -4.5% 3.9% -6.0% 15.4% 2.9% -8.9%
PIMCO All Asset Fund - - - - - -
CPH400 bps 5.6% 5.9% 7.1% 5.6% 6.9% 42%
IFx Public DB Real Assets/Commodities Gross Rank - - - - - -

IFx Public DB Real Assets/Commodities Gross Median -4.5% 3.9% -6.0% 15.4% 2.9% -8.9%
Wellington Real Total Retum - - - - - -
CPI+400 bps 5.6% 5.9% 7.1% 5.6% 6.9% 42%
IFx Public DB Real Assets/Commodities Gross Rank - - - - - -

IFx Public DB Real Assets/Commodities Gross Median -4.5% 3.9% -6.0% 15.4% 2.9% -8.9%
Commonfund - - - - - -
CPI+500 bps 6.4% 6.9% 8.2% 6.6% 7.9% 5.2%
IFx Public DB Real Assets/Commodities Gross Rank - - - - - -

IFx Public DB Real Assets/Commodities Gross Median -4.5% 3.9% -6.0% 15.4% 2.9% -8.9%

Real Estate 10.5% 16.7% 10.4% 21.0% 0.5% -34.2%
Real Estate Benchmark 7.1% 13.6% 13.6% 17.5% -4.3% -14.1%
NCREIF (ODCE) Index 13.9% 10.9% 16.0% 16.4% -29.8% -10.0%
NCREIF Property Index 11.0% 10.5% 14.3% 13.1% -16.9% -6.5%
IFx All DB Real Estate Gross Rank 67 15 84 11 11 92
IFx All DB Real Estate Gross Median 12.4% 10.7% 15.1% 15.5% -29.2% -9.6%
Adelante 3.6% 17.7% 9.2% 31.2% 29.3% -44.8%
Wilshire REIT 1.9% 17.6% 9.2% 28.6% 28.6% -39.2%
eA US REIT Gross Rank 40 62 62 18 62 93

eA US REIT Gross Median 3.1% 17.9% 10.1% 29.3% 31.4% -37.6%
Angelo, Gordon & Co 29.0% - - - - -
NCREIF Property Index + 500 bps 16.5% 16.1% 19.9% 18.7% -12.6% -1.7%
IFx All DB Real Estate Gross Rank 1 - - - - -

IFx All DB Real Estate Gross Median 12.4% 10.7% 15.1% 15.5% -29.2% -9.6%

DLJ Real Estate |l 19.0% 13.5% 11.4% -7.2% -30.5% 4.0%
NCREIF Property Index + 500 bps 16.5% 16.1% 19.9% 18.7% -12.6% -1.7%
IFx All DB Real Estate Gross Rank 1 18 82 96 72 3

IFx All DB Real Estate Gross Median 12.4% 10.7% 15.1% 15.5% -29.2% -9.6%

DLJ Real Estate Il 12.3% 10.9% 0.3% -15.0% -15.4% 1.7%
NCREIF Property Index + 500 bps 16.5% 16.1% 19.9% 18.7% -12.6% -1.7%
IFx All DB Real Estate Gross Rank 55 47 93 99 15 3

IFx All DB Real Estate Gross Median 12.4% 10.7% 16.1% 15.5% -29.2% -9.6%

DLJ Real Estate IV 8.5% 9.1% 23.5% -12.5% -53.5% -
NCREIF Property Index + 500 bps 16.5% 16.1% 19.9% 18.7% -12.6% -1.7%
IFx All DB Real Estate Gross Rank 75 67 2 98 99 -

IFx All DB Real Estate Gross Median 12.4% 10.7% 15.1% 15.5% -29.2% -9.6%
INVESCO inti REIT 5.4% 42.3% -16.5% 14.6% 39.6% -
FTSE EPRA/NAREIT Dev. ex-US 5.8% 38.5% -15.3% 16.0% 44.5% -52.0%
eA EAFE REIT Gross Rank 75 19 55 64 47 -

eA EAFE REIT Gross Median 6.5% 40.5% -16.3% 15.1% 39.0% -49.4%
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Calendar Year Performance Statistics

2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

Alternatives 15.0% 10.9% 12.6% 10.5% -0.9% 2.9%
S&P500 + 4% QTR Lag 24.1% 35.4% 52% 14.5% -3.1% -18.8%
Adams Street Partners 12.8% 12.0% 17.0% 15.5% -5.5% -3.0%
S&P500 + 4% QTR Lag 24.1% 35.4% 5.2% 14.5% -3.1% -18.8%
Adams Street Partners |l 14.3% 22.3% 44.8% 44.1% - -
S&P500 + 4% QTR Lag 24.1% 35.4% 5.2% 14.5% -3.1% -18.8%
Brinson - Venture Capital 12.5% 8.4% 8.3% 14.8% 9.9% 6.1%
S&P500 + 4% QTR Lag 24.1% 35.4% 5.2% 14.5% -3.1% -18.8%
Adams Street Partners Fund 5 14.2% - - - - -
S&P500+ 4% QTR Lag 24.1% 35.4% 5.2% 14.5% -3.1% -18.8%
Bay Area Equity Fund 77.6% 15.3% 67.4% 42.6% 0.2% 24.4%
S&P500 + 4% QTR Lag 24.1% 35.4% 52% 14.5% -3.1% -18.8%
Carpenter Bancfund 13.1% 22.4% 4.4% -1.8% -10.2% -
S&P500 + 4% QTR Lag 241% 35.4% 52% 14.5% -3.1% -18.8%
Energy Investor Fund 1.1% -8.2% -16.1% 10.5% 90.3% 220.5%
S&P500 + 4% QTR Lag 24.1% 35.4% 52% 14.5% -3.1% -18.8%
Energy Investor Fund li 1.5% 0.1% 7.2% 4.1% 0.4% 19.7%
S&P500 + 4% QTR Lag 24.1% 354% 5.2% 14.5% -3.1% -18.8%
Energy Investor Fund Il 8.9% 8.4% 21.3% -6.1% 10.6% 112.2%
S&P500 + 4% QTR Lag 24.1% 35.4% 5.2% 14.5% -3.1% -18.8%
Energy Investor Fund IV 1.4% 2.6% - - - -
S&P500 + 4% QTR Lag 24.1% 35.4% 5.2% 14.5% -3.1% -18.8%
Nogales 40.4% 8.1% 7.4% 20.8% -75.4% -54.8%
S&P500 + 4% QTR Lag 24.1% 35.4% 52% 14.5% -3.1% -18.8%
Paladin Nl 13.6% 4.4% 27.0% 9.9% 10.0% -10.8%
S&P500 + 4% QTR Lag 24.1% 35.4% 52% 14.5% -3.1% -18.8%
Pathway 19.6% 11.8% 12.8% 15.8% 9.0% -6.6%
S&P500 + 4% QTR Lag 24.1% 35.4% 52% 14.5% -3.1% -18.8%
Opportunistic 16.8% 13.6% -6.6% 13.6% - -
S&P500 + 4% QTR Lag 24.1% 35.4% 5.2% 14.5% -3.1% -18.8%
Oaktree PIF 2009 16.8% 12.8% 4.6% - - -
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Total Fund

Sth Percentile
25th Percentile
Median

75th Percentile
95th Percentile

# of Portfolios
® Total Fund

A CPI+400 bps
X Policy Benchmark

Annualized Return (%)

250

200

15.0

10.0

5.0

0.0

IF Public DB Gross Accounts

Ending December 31, 2013
| x
e ]
® «® e rea N
a 2.7 2 =
4 A A ‘ : A
~ @ e 3
RET=e: =i
A _
Quarter 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years Inception
Period
Return (Rank)
65 20.7 1.1 14.3 8.0 10.1
56 17.6 10.1 13.0 72 95
49 15.0 93 121 6.8 94
43 13.0 83 10.5 6.3 9.1
30 86 6.7 9.1 55 74
182 182 155 144 122 17
49 (50) 165 (38) 1.0 (6 137 (1) 81 4 100 (8)
05 (99 56 (99) 6.2 (97) 6.2 (99) 65 (62) 6.9 (96)
49 (53 15.6  (45) 109 (11 - () - (=) - (=)
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Total Fund

Performance and Variability

Annualized Return vs. Annualized Standard Deviation
5 Years Ending December 31, 2013

200. S — —
15.0 .o,
I e =
foud A P 1.
§ ) ed%e Ay Ky o R
: ST & :
B 100- S S AR A g
S " .\.. v. 6_:'0
£ 3
<L
*
50+
00,_, o e i 1 e —
0.0 5.0 10.0 15.0
Annualized Standard Deviation
® Total Fund
o CPI+400 bps
4 Universe Median
@ IF Public DB Gross
Risk vs. Return for 5 Years Ending December 31, 2013
Rank within IF Public DB Gross Annualized Standard
Return Deviation
Total Fund 13.7% 11.2%
CPI+400 bps : : 6.2% 1.5%
Median for this Universe 12.1% 9.4%
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Ceredex
$212.9 Million and 3.3% of Fund

Characteristics

Number of Holdings

Weighted Avg. Market Cap. ($B)
Median Market Cap. ($B)

Price To Earnings

Price To Book

Price To Sales

Return on Equity (%)

Yield (%)

Beta

R-Squared

INDUSTRY SECTOR DISTRIBUTION (% Equity)
Energy

Materials

Industrials

Consumer Discretionary
Consumer Staples

Health Care

Financials

Information Technology
Telecommunications

Utilities

COMPANY SIZE DISTRIBUTION
Weighted Ave. Market Cap. ($B)
Median Market Cap. ($B)

Large Cap. (%)

Medium/Large Cap. (%)

Medium Cap. (%)

Medium/Small Cap. (%)

Small Cap. (%)

Portfolio

92
2.48
2.02

23.38
2.99
1.61

13.14
1.86

7.18
5.34
23.90
20.12
3.40
4.38
23.29
9.14
0.00
0.63

2.48
2.02
0.00
0.00
0.00
25.40
74.60

Russell
2000 Value

1,394
1.54
0.62

26.69
1.60
1.37
6.67
1.92
1.00
1.00

7.21
4.69
13.56
10.65
2.74
473
39.17
10.57
0.59
6.07

1.54
0.62
0.00
0.00
0.00
8.71
91.29

Top Holdings
STANCORP FINL.GP. 3.53%
HSN 3.31%
CARBO CERAMICS 3.13%
GUESS 3.05%
PROGRESSIVE WASTE SLTN. 2.69%
INTERFACE 2.57%
SMITH (AO) 2.34%
CABOT 2.29%
HCC INSURANCE HDG. 2.22%
BRISTOW GROUP 2.21%

Best Performers

Return %
OPPENHEIMER HDG.'A' (OPY) 40.23%
GREAT LAKES DREDGE & DOCK (GLDD) 23.82%
TITAN INTL.ILLINOIS (TWI) 22.85%
VIAD (Vi) 22.79%
CHICAGO BDG.&IO. (CBI) 22.76%
HAYNES INTL. (HAYN) 22.57%
STANCORP FINL.GP. (SFG) 22.48%
EVERCORE PARTNERS 'A' (EVR) 21.98%
TRUSTCO BK.NY (TRST) 21.78%
ITT (ITT) 21.07%

Worst Performers

Return %
TOWER GROUP INTL. (TWGP) -51.71%
EINSTEIN NOAH RSTR.GP. (BAGL) -15.60%
CASH AM.INTL. (CSH) -15.34%
CHINA YUCHAI INTL. (CYD) -12.20%
CAMPUS CREST COMMUNITIES (CCG) -11.26%
CORRECTIONS AMER NEW (CXW) -5.80%
DESTINATION MATERNITY (DEST) -5.46%
LITHIA MTRS.A (LAD) -4.66%
CASEY'S GENERAL STORES (CASY) -4.04%
FLIR SYS. (FLIR) -3.85%
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Delaware
$327.5 Million and 5.1% of Fund

Characteristics

Number of Holdings

Weighted Avg. Market Cap. {$B)
Median Market Cap. ($B)

Price To Earnings

Price To Book

Price To Sales

Return on Equity (%)

Yield (%)

Beta

R-Squared

INDUSTRY SECTOR DISTRIBUTION (% Equity)
Energy

Materials

Industrials

Consumer Discretionary
Consumer Staples

Health Care

Financials

Information Technology
Telecommunications

Utilities

COMPANY SIZE DISTRIBUTION
Weighted Ave. Market Cap. ($B)
Median Market Cap. ($B)

Large Cap. (%)

Medium/Large Cap. (%)

Medium Cap. (%)

Medium/Small Cap. (%)

Small Cap. (%)

Portfolio

3
81.84
37.22
27.35

6.02
4.84
22.50
0.96
0.99
0.97

8.62
1.88
0.00
16.06
4.07
13.34
8.26
41.67
4.56
0.00

81.84
37.22
29.75
47.51
18.81

3.10

0.83

Russell
1000
Growth

625
102.91
8.08
23.39
5.11
2.24
21.83
1.57
1.00
1.00

4.44
4.50
12.41
19.89
11.88
12.23
5.36
27.10
1.95
0.23

102.91
8.08
42.68
2.2
20.57
9.02
0.53

Top Holdings
VISA'A'
MASTERCARD
CELGENE
LIBERTY INTACT.'A'
EOG RES.
GOOGLE ‘A’
QUALCOMM
CROWN CASTLE INTL.
PRICELINE.COM
WALGREEN

Best Performers

GOOGLE 'A' (GOOG)

LIBERTY INTACT.A' (LINTA)
PERRIGO (PRGO)
INTERCONTINENTAL EX.GP. (ICE)
MASTERCARD (MA)

ALLERGAN (AGN)

APPLE (AAPL)

VERISIGN (VRSN)

VERIFONE SYSTEMS (PAY)
VISA'A' (V)

Worst Performers

KINDER MORGAN WTS. (KMIW)
TERADATA (TDC)

SYNGENTA SPN.ADR 5:1 (SYT)
EBAY (EBAY)

EOG RES. (EOG)
PROGRESSIVE OHIO (PGR)
CROWN CASTLE INTL. (CCl)

L BRANDS (LB)

KINDER MORGAN (KMi)
WALGREEN (WAG)

5.94%
5.93%
5.00%
4.89%
4.69%
4.68%
4.57%
4.56%
4.13%
4.07%

Retumn %

27.95%
25.05%
24.45%
24.38%
24.29%
22.87%
18.36%
17.47%
17.32%
16.76%

Return %

38

-18.31%
-17.95%
-1.67%
-1.67%
-0.75%
0.15%
0.55%
1.70%
2.37%
7.33%
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Emerald Advisors
$220.6 Million and 3.4% of Fund

Characteristics

Number of Holdings

Weighted Avg. Market Cap. ($B)
Median Market Cap. ($B)

Price To Eamings

Price To Book

Price To Sales

Return on Equity (%)

Yield (%)

Beta

R-Squared

INDUSTRY SECTOR DISTRIBUTION (% Equity)
Energy

Materials

Industrials

Consumer Discretionary
Consumer Staples

Health Care

Financials

Information Technology
Telecommunications

Utilities

COMPANY SIZE DISTRIBUTION
Weighted Ave. Market Cap. ($B)
Median Market Cap. ($B)

Large Cap. (%)

Medium/Large Cap. (%)

Medium Cap. (%)

Medium/Small Cap. (%)

Small Cap. (%)

Portfolio

118
2.01
1.23

30.00
6.10
3.38

15.99
0.14
1.17
0.95

4.66
1.84
16.37
17.52
0.00
20.68
10.31
24.85
1.18
0.00

2.01
1.23
0.00
0.00
0.00
25.19
74.81

Russell
2000
Growth

1,174
2.02
0.89

43.89
4.33
1.82

13.17
0.58
1.00
1.00

3.79
5.11
15.39
16.68
4.83
21.23
7.28
24.65
0.91
0.12

2.02
0.89
0.00
0.00
0.00
21.49
78.51

Top Holdings
MWI VETERINARY SUPP.
TREX COMPANY
SPIRIT AIRLINES
MIDDLEBY
ACADIA HEALTHCARE CO.
BANK OF THE OZARKS
HOMEAWAY
MULTIMEDIA GAMES HLDCO.
SVB FINANCIAL GROUP
PROOFPOINT

Best Performers

ORGANOVO HOLDINGS (ONVO)

3D SYSTEMS (DDD)

TREX COMPANY (TREX)

CALAMP (CAMP)

NANOSTRING TECHNOLOGIES (NSTG)
HOMEAWAY (AWAY)

FARO TECHS. (FARO)

IPG PHOTONICS (IPGP)

JAZZ PHARMACEUTICALS (JAZZ)
TEXAS CAPITAL BANCSHARES (TCBI)

Worst Performers

SAREPTA THERAPEUTICS (SRPT)
CYAN (CYNI)

UNI-PIXEL (UNXL)

TILE SHOP HOLDINGS (TTS)
RALLY SOFTWARE DEV. (RALY)
CELLDEX THERAPEUTICS (CLDX)
GIGAMON (GIMO)

DIVERSIFIED RESTAURANT HOLDINGS
(BAGR)

CHART INDUSTRIES (GTLS)
QLIK TECHNOLOGIES (QLIK)

3.25%
2.90%
2.46%
2.10%
2.08%
1.96%
1.77%
1.75%
1.73%
1.69%

Return %

91.85%
72.12%
60.57%
58.83%
56.73%
46.21%
38.25%
37.73%
37.61%
35.54%

Retun %

40

-56.87%
-47.36%
-43.49%
-38.73%
-35.08%
-31.67%
-21.33%

-27.29%

-22.27%
-22.20%
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Intech Large Cap Core
$296.3 Million and 4.6% of Fund

Characteristics Top Holdings
Portfolio  S&P 500  VISA'A 1.36%
Number of Holdings 274 500  DISCOVER FINANCIAL SVS. 1.16%
Weighted Avg. Market Cap. ($B) 3320 11613  HOME DEPOT 1.14%
Median Market Cap. ($B) 16.20 1640  CBS'B! 1.09%
Price To Earnings 22.31 2026  DISCOVERY COMMS.A' 1.08%
Price To Book 443 394  TIXCOS. 1.05%
Price To Sales 217 2.19 MATTEL 1.03%
Return on Equity (%) 20.32 17.94  AMERISOURCEBERGEN 1.01%
Yield (%) 1.60 197  DELPHI AUTOMOTIVE 0.99%
Beta 1.01 100  TIME WARNER 0.93%
R-Squared 0.98 1.00
INDUSTRY SECTOR DISTRIBUTION (% Equity) B Berroie
Energy 2.68 10.28 Return %
Materials 5.70 350 VALERO ENERGY (VLO) 48.33%
Industrials 9.87 1094  MARATHON PETROLEUM (MPC) 43.39%
Consumer Discretionary 21.78 12.54 FIRST SOLAR (FSLR) 35.89%
Consumer Staples 11.49 9.76 SialARa SLi%%
PHILLIPS 66 (PSX) 34.19%
Health Care 1218 1235 e ETT-PACKARD (HPQ) 34.01%
Financials 17.43 1618 TESORO (TSO) 33.60%
Information Technology 10.84 18.63 WESTERN DIGITAL (WDC) 32.82%
Telecommunications 0.79 230 SOUTHWEST AIRLINES (LUV) 29.67%
P e pgp  SEAGATE TECH. (STX) 29.51%
COMPANY SIZE DISTRIBUTION
Weighted Ave. Market Cap. ($B) 3320  116.13 Worst Pefformers
. Return %
Median Market Cap. ($8) 1620 1640 \\ADARKO PETROLEUM (APC) 14.52%
Large Cap. (%) 9.17 4569 HEALTH CARE REIT (HCN) -13.05%
Medium/Large Cap. (%) 33.41 3309  REGENERON PHARMS. (REGN) -12.03%
Medium Cap. (%) 49.89 18.58 ELECTRONIC ARTS (EA) -10.22%
Medium/Small Cap. (%) 753 264  HCP{HCP) -10.18%
FORD MOTOR (F) -8.01%
SMekCapate) 0 000 | ABORATORY CORP.OF AM. HDG. (LH) 7.84%
WESTERN UNION (WU) -6.85%
VENTAS (VTR) -5.64%
PUBLIC STORAGE (PSA) -5.38%
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PIMCO Stocks+
$254.2 Million and 3.9% of Fund

Characteristics

Number of Holdings
Weighted Avg. Market Cap. ($B)
Median Market Cap. ($B)
Price To Earnings

Price To Book

Price To Sales

Return on Equity (%)
Yield (%)

Beta

R-Squared

ASSET ALLOCATION
Number of Holdings

US Equity

Non-US Equity

US Fixed Income
Non-US Fixed income
Cash

Altematives

Real Estate

Other

Portfolio
187
48.92
48.92
15.84
1.02
0.77
6.47
0.36
1.04
0.99

149
0.00
12.36
68.99
18.26
0.39
0.00
0.00
0.00

S&P 500
500
116.13
16.40
20.26
3.94
219
17.94
1.97
1.00
1.00

500
100.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Top Holdings
CREDIT SUISSE GROUP N
UNITED STATES TREASURY
UNITED STATES TREASURY
BARCLAYS CAPITAL INC 12/30 VAR
UNITED STATES TREASURY
UNITED STATES TREASURY

STATE STREET BANK + TRUST CO SHORT TERM
INVESTMENT FUND

MORGAN STANLEY REPO
9Wo08

J P MORGAN TERM REPO

SWU036QU7 IRS BRLR F 8.44000
NDFPREDISWAP

11.96%
4.82%
4.67%
4.54%
4.14%
3.78%

3.33%

2.95%
2.91%

2.56%
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Robeco Boston Partners
$308.7 Million and 4.8% of Fund

Characteristics

Number of Holdings

Weighted Avg. Market Cap. ($B)
Median Market Cap. ($B)

Price To Earnings

Price To Book

Price To Sales

Return on Equity (%)

Yield (%)

Beta

R-Squared

INDUSTRY SECTOR DISTRIBUTION (% Equity)
Energy

Materials

Industrials

Consumer Discretionary
Consumer Staples

Health Care

Financials

Information Technology
Telecommunications

Utilities

COMPANY SIZE DISTRIBUTION
Weighted Ave. Market Cap. ($B)
Median Market Cap. ($B)

Large Cap. (%)

Medium/Large Cap. (%)

Medium Cap. (%)

Medium/Small Cap. (%)

Small Cap. (%)

Portfolio

87
102.55
26.31
17.71
250
1.55
15.78
1.83
1.09
0.98

12.97
217
7.89

13.39
3.32

17.18

27.40

11.98
0.00
2.03

102.55
26.31
43.56
27.93
17.08
10.96

0.47

Russell
1000 Value

662
115.34
6.54
17.24
1.80
1.54
12.24
2.24
1.00
1.00

15.03
2.93
10.50
6.57
5.90
12.92
28.97
8.93
2.52
5.74

115.34
6.54
40.64
30.30
17.18
10.07
1.82

Top Holdings
EXXON MOBIL 5.09%
BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY 'B' 3.72%
WELLS FARGO & CO 3.54%
PFIZER 3.15%
JP MORGAN CHASE & CO. 3.14%
CITIGROUP 3.08%
JOHNSON & JOHNSON 2.43%
CVS CAREMARK 2.13%
OCCIDENTAL PTL. 2.08%
CAPITAL ONE FINL. 2.08%

Best Performers

Return %
LSI (LSI) 41.55%
PHILLIPS 66 (PSX) 34.19%
WESTERN DIGITAL (WDC) 32.82%
SEAGATE TECH. (STX) 29.51%
CVS CAREMARK (CVS) 26.59%
IAC/INTERACTIVECORP (IACI) 26.10%
MCKESSON (MCK) 25.98%
MACY'S (M) 24.00%
TIME WARNER CABLE (TWC) 21.99%
NORFOLK SOUTHERN (NSC) 20.73%

Worst Performers

Return %
QUEST DIAGNOSTICS (DGX) -13.35%
FIRSTENERGY (FE) -8.18%
SYMANTEC (SYMC) -4.12%
CISCO SYSTEMS (CSCO) -3.57%
NETAPP (NTAP) -3.12%
EQUITY RESD.TST.PROPS. SHBI (EQR) -1.95%
AGCO (AGCO) -1.87%
EOG RES. (EOG) -0.75%
LIBERTY MEDIA SR.A (LMCA) -0.58%
AMERICAN HOMES 4 RENT CL.A (AMH) 0.62%
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Domestic Equity
$1,620.3 Million and 25.1% of Fund

Characteristics

Number of Holdings

Weighted Avg. Market Cap. ($B)
Median Market Cap. ($B)

Price To Earnings

Price To Book

Price To Sales

Return on Equity (%)

Yield (%)

Beta

R-Squared

INDUSTRY SECTOR DISTRIBUTION (% Equity)
Energy

Materials

Industrials

Consumer Discretionary
Consumer Staples

Health Care

Financials

information Technology
Telecommunications

Utilities

COMPANY SIZE DISTRIBUTION
Weighted Ave. Market Cap. ($B)
Median Market Cap. ($B)

Large Cap. (%)

Medium/Large Cap. (%)

Medium Cap. (%)

Medium/Small Cap. (%)

Smali Cap. (%)

Portfolio

722
50.83
9.95
23.30
4.30
273
17.79
1.28
1.10
0.99

6.28
279
8.68
14.81
4.00
11.59
16.46
17.27
1.23
1.54

50.83

98.95
18.61
26.68
18.79
12.56
23.36

Russell
3000

3,019
100.34
1.45
20.57
2.66
1.81
16.34
1.84
1.00
1.00

9.29
3.83
11.72
13.40
8.55
12.62
17.39
18.17
2.1
293

100.34
1.45
38.31
26.40
17.38
10.00
7.91

Top Holdings
CREDIT SUISSE GROUP N 1.88%
STATE STREET BANK + TRUST CO SHORT

TERM INVESTMENT FUND R
VISA'A 1.45%
MASTERCARD 1.30%
CELGENE 1.13%
QUALCOMM 1.11%
EOG RES. 1.06%
MICROSOFT 1.04%
CROWN CASTLE INTL. 1.03%
EXXON MOBIL 1.00%
Best Performers

Return %
ORGANOVO HOLDINGS (ONVO) 91.85%
3D SYSTEMS (DDD) 72.12%
TREX COMPANY (TREX) 60.57%
CALAMP (CAMP) 58.83%
NANOSTRING TECHNOLOGIES (NSTG) 56.73%
VALERO ENERGY (VLO) 48.33%
HOMEAWAY (AWAY) 46.21%
MARATHON PETROLEUM (MPC) 43.39%
LSI (LSI) 41.55%
OPPENHEIMER HDG.'A' (OPY) 40.23%

Worst Performers

Return %
SAREPTA THERAPEUTICS (SRPT) -56.87%
TOWER GROUP INTL. (TWGP) -51.71%
CYAN (CYNI) 47.36%
UNI-PIXEL (UNXL) -43.49%
TILE SHOP HOLDINGS (TTS) -38.73%
RALLY SOFTWARE DEV. (RALY) -35.08%
CELLDEX THERAPEUTICS (CLDX) -31.67%
GIGAMON (GIMO) -27.33%
DIVERSIFIED RESTAURANT HOLDINGS -27.29%
(BAGR) :
CHART INDUSTRIES (GTLS) -22.27%
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Domestic Equity
Performance and Variability

Annualized Return vs. Annualized Standard Deviation
5 Years Ending December 31, 2013

50.0
40.0~
{ |
S 300
§ . " £ [] . .A I u g
T R A ':. ] ; ‘ g
= DU s L SR
’ s XS
10.0}
00 L 1 S | A 1 ]
0.0 50 10.0 15.0 200 25.0
Annualized Standard Deviation
s Delaware ¢ [ntech Large Cap Core ¢+ Robeco Boston Partners 4 Universe Median
#  Emerald Advisors 4 PIMCO Stocks+ ¢ Russell 1000 Growth @ eA US Large Cap Growth Equity Gross
Risk vs. Return for 5 Years Ending December 31, 2013
s . Annualized Standard
Rank within eA US Large Cap Growth Equity Gross Return Deviation
Delaware 23.3% 16.3%
Emerald Advisors 25.2% 23.1%
Intech Large Cap Core 17.8% 17.2%
PIMCO Stocks+ 21.6% 19.7%
Robeco Boston Partners 19.5% 19.5%
Russell 1000 Growth ¥ 20.4% 16.9%
Median for this Universe j 19.7% 15.8%
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William Blair
$367.9 Million and 5.7% of Fund

Characteristics

Number. of Holdings
Weighted Avg. Market Cap. (3B)
Median Market Cap. ($B)
Price To Eamings
Price To Book
Price To Sales
Return on Equity (%)
Yield (%)
Beta
R-Squared
INDUSTRY SECTOR DISTRIBUTION (% Equity)
Energy
Materials
Industrials
Consumer Discretionary
Consumer Staples
Health Care
Financials
Information Technology
Telecommunications
Utilities
Top Holdings
BNP PARIBAS
AXA
SUMITOMO MITSUI FINL.GP.
PRUDENTIAL
ROCHE HOLDING
BMW
ORIX
LLOYDS BANKING GROUP
DAIWA SECURITIES GROUP
FUJIHEAVY INDS.

Portfolio

221
37.31
7.83
21.19
4.31
241
20.65
219
0.99
0.98

3.54
1.65
17.21
18.71
3.62
8.38
30.49
10.89
5.48
0.00

MSCI
ACWI ex
USA
Growth
Gross

1,062
52.54
6.99
21.98
3.42
217
17.94
2.00
1.00
1.00

9.26
6.94
14.50
14.91
15.52
9.84
17.76
9.81
4.02
1.44

2.57%
2.47%
2.25%
2.20%
1.99%
1.80%
1.63%
1.54%
1.52%
1.44%

Country Allocation
Manager
Ending Allocation
(UsD)
Totals '
Developed
Emerging*
Frontier™ ]
Top 10 Largest Countries
United Kingdom
Japan
France
China*
Germany
Switzerland
Brazil*
Canada
Hong Kong
india*
Total-Top 10 Largest Countries

81.9%
17.2%
0.9%

25.6%
16.6%
9.6%
6.6%
6.0%
3.9%
3.0%
3.0%
2.9%
2.8%
80.0%

Best Performers

BTG (UKIR:BTG)

ALGETA (N:ALGE)

HAIER ELECTRONICS GP. (K:WIL)
HARGREAVES LANSDOWN (UKIR:HL.)
OBEROI REALTY (IN:001)

WUXI PHARMATECH (CAYMAN) ADR 1:8 (WX)
ABERDEEN ASSET MAN. (UKIR:ADN)

BANCA GENERALI (1:BANC)

AZ ELECTRONIC MATS.(DI) (UKIR:AZEM)
BERKELEY GROUP HDG.(THE) (UKIR:BKG)

Worst Performers

NITTO DENKO (J:F@N)
NEXON (J:NXCL)

CHINA OS.GRD.OCEANS GP. (K:SHEL)
INTERNATIONAL PSNL.FIN. (UKIR:IPFI)
CARSALES.COM (A:CRZX)

NIHON KOHDEN (J:NIKK)

AVEVA GROUP (UKIR:AWV)

TULLOW OIL (UKIR:TLW)
KASIKORNBANK FB (Q:TFBF)

TS TECH (&:TSTC)

index
Ending Allocation
{(UsSD)

79.2%
20.8%
0.0%

12.5%
15.3%
6.8%
4.1%
6.1%
9.5%
2.2%
71%
21%
1.3%
67.1%

Return %
53.33%
53.31%
49.83%
41.38%
40.12%
40.07%
38.00%
37.21%
36.95%
35.92%

Retum %
-35.20%
-23.72%
-21.70%
-16.57%
-14.85%
-14.66%
-14.61%
-14.60%
-14.52%
-14.26%
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International Equity
$718.2 Million and 11.1% of Fund

Characteristics

Portfolio
Number of Holdings 221
Weighted Avg. Market Cap. ($B) 37.31
Median Market Cap. ($B) 7.83
Price To Earnings 21.19
Price To Book 4.31
Price To Sales 2.4
Return on Equity (%) 20.65
Yield (%) 219
Beta 0.96
R-Squared 0.99
INDUSTRY SECTOR DISTRIBUTION (% Equity)
Energy 3.54
Materials 1.65
Industrials 17.21
Consumer Discretionary 18.71
Consumer Staples 3.62
Health Care 8.38
Financials 30.49
Information Technology 10.89
Telecommunications 5.48
Utilities 0.00

Top Holdings

BNP PARIBAS
AXA
SUMITOMO MITSUI FINL.GP.
PRUDENTIAL
ROCHE HOLDING
BMW
ORIX
LLOYDS BANKING GROUP
DAIWA SECURITIES GROUP

FUJI HEAVY INDS.

MSCI
ACWI ex
USA Gross

1,824
55.56
6.78
18.17
243
1.80
15.00
2.84
1.00
1.00

9.37
8.31
11.19
10.83
9.91
7.84
26.75
6.66
5.83
3.32

2.57%
2.47%
2.25%
2.20%
1.95%
1.80%
1.63%
1.54%
1.52%
1.44%

Country Allocation

Manager
Ending Allocation
(USD)

Totals i _ _
Developed 81.9%
Emerging* 17.2%
Frontier™ 0.9%

Top 10 Largest Countries
United Kingdom 25.6%
Japan 16.6%
France 9.6%
China* 6.6%
Germany 6.0%
Switzerland 3.9%
Brazil* 3.0%
Canada 3.0%
Hong Kong 2.9%
India* 2.8%
Total-Top 10 Largest Countries 80.0%
Best Performers
BTG (UKIR:BTG)
ALGETA (N:ALGE)

HAIER ELECTRONICS GP. (K:WIL)
HARGREAVES LANSDOWN (UKIR:HL.)
OBERO! REALTY  (IN:001)

WUXI PHARMATECH (CAYMAN) ADR 1:8 (WX)
ABERDEEN ASSET MAN. (UKIR:ADN)

BANCA GENERALI (1:BANC)

AZ ELECTRONIC MATS.(DI) (UKIR:AZEM)
BERKELEY GROUP HDG.(THE) (UKIR:BKG)

Worst Performers

NITTO DENKO (J:IF@N)

NEXON (J:NXCL)

CHINA OS.GRD.OCEANS GP. (K:SHEL)
INTERNATIONAL PSNL.FIN. (UKIR:IPF1)
CARSALES.COM (A:CRZX)

NIHON KOHDEN (J:NIKK)

AVEVA GROUP (UKIR:AWV)

TULLOW OIL (UKIR:TLW)
KASIKORNBANK FB (Q:TFBF)

TS TECH (J:TSTC)

Index

Ending Allocation

(USD)

| 795%

205%
0.0%

15.9%
15.1%
7.3%
4.1%
6.8%
6.4%
2.2%
7.1%
2.1%
1.3%
68.3%

Return %

53.33%
53.31%
49.83%
41.38%
40.12%
40.07%
38.00%
37.21%
36.95%
35.92%

Return %

56

-36.20%
-23.72%
-21.70%
-16.57%
-14.85%
-14.66%
-14.61%
-14.60%
-14.52%
-14.26%
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Artisan Partners
$277.6 Million and 4.3% of Fund

Characteristics

Number of Holdings
Weighted Avg. Market Cap. ($B)
Median Market Cap. ($B)
Price To Earnings

Price To Book

Price To Sales

Return on Equity (%)
Yield (%)

Beta

R-Squared

INDUSTRY SECTOR DISTRIBUTION (% Equity)
Energy

Materials

Industrials

Consumer Discretionary
Consumer Staples
Health Care

Financials

Information Technology
Telecommunications
Utilities

Top Holdings
GOOGLE 'A'
REGENERON PHARMS.
HEXAGON 'B'
IHS A
GILEAD SCIENCES
CITIGROUP
APPLIED MATS.
FANUC
EBAY
DISCOVER FINANCIAL SVS.

Portfolio

43
63.89
25.49
33.11

7.49
5.46
20.02
0.86

4.45
4.38
12.26
12.92
0.65
21.31
11.95
31.26
0.00
0.82

MSCI
ACWI
Gross

2,434
82.50
8.31
19.38
3.07
2.05
16.40
2.40
1.00
1.00

9.79
5.94
10.97
11.97
9.76
10.26
21.52
12.52
4.16
3.1

7.03%
5.86%
4.76%
4.47%
4.20%
3.74%
3.51%
3.39%
3.11%
3.10%

Country Allocation

Manager
Ending Aliocation
(USD)

Totals ;
Developed 89.9%
Emerging” 10.1%

Top 10 Largest Countries

United States 57.4%
United Kingdom 9.2%
Japan 6.1%
Chinag* 4.9%
Sweden 4.8%
France 4.2%
Germany 2.2%
Australia 2.1%
Hong Kong 2.0%
Mexico* 1.9%
Total-Top 10 Largest Countries 94.8%

Index

Ending Allocation

58

(USD)

89.4%
10.6%

48.6%
8.1%
7.8%
2.1%
1.2%
3.7%
3.5%
2.8%
1.1%
0.6%

19.5%
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First Eagle
$270.4 Million and 4.2% of Fund

Characteristics
MSCI
Portfolio ACWI

Gross
Number of Holdings 138 2,434
Weighted Avg. Market Cap. ($B) 51.63 82.50
Median Market Cap. ($B) 13.91 8.31
Price To Earnings 2017 19.38
Price To Book 2.82 3.07
Price To Sales 2.30 2.05
Retumn on Equity (%) 15.40 16.40
Yield (%) 235 240
Beta 1.00
R-Squared 1.00
INDUSTRY SECTOR DISTRIBUTION (% Equity)
Energy 6.35 9.79
Materials 9.72 5.94
Industrials 12.08 10.97
Consumer Discretionary 7.69 11.97
Consumer Staples 6.23 9.76
Health Care 419 10.26
Financials 14.80 21.52
Information Technology 13.79 12.52
Telecommunications 1.38 416
Utilities 1.47 3.11

Top Holdings

STATE STREET BANK + TRUST CO SHORT TERM 17.93%
INVESTMENT FUND '
GOLD COMMODITY IN OUNCES GOLD COMMODITY IN 4.08%
OUNCES
ORACLE 1.85%
MICROSOFT 1.78%
KEYENCE 1.52%
COMCAST SPECIAL ‘A' 1.51%
SECOM 1.46%
M 1.44%
CISCO SYSTEMS 1.44%

BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON 1.43%

Country Allocation
Manager
Ending Allocation
(Usb)
Totals

Developed 78.3%
Emerging* 3.4%
Cash 18.2%

Top 10 Largest Countries
United States 39.7%
Cash 18.2%
Japan 15.0%
France 6.7%
Canada 5:1%
United Kingdom 3.1%
Germany 2.0%
Switzerland 1.6%
Mexico* 1.5%
Belgium 1.1%
Total-Top 10 Largest Countries 94.0%

Best Performers

ONO PHARM. (J:PS@N)
BERKELEY GROUP HDG.(THE) (UKIR:BKG)
ITALMOBILIARE (1:ITM)

GOOGLE 'A' (GOOG)

ALLIANT TECHSYSTEMS (ATK)
MASTERCARD (MA)

HELMERICH & PAYNE (HP)

NORTHROP GRUMMAN (NOC)

AMERICAN EXPRESS (AXP)

KDDI (J:DDIC)

Worst Performers

NEWCREST MINING (A:NCMX)
GOLD FIELDS SPN.ADR 1:1 (GFI)
HARMONY GD.MNG.CO.ADR 1:1 (HMY)
PENN WEST PETROLEUM (C:PWT)
RAYONIER (RYN)

FRESNILLO (UKIR:FRES)

NEWMONT MINING (NEM)

GOLDCORP NEW (NYS) (GG)
PENOLES (MX:PA2)

KINROSS GOLD (NYS) (KGC)

Index

Ending Allocation

(USD)

89.4%
10.6%

48.6%
0.0%
7.8%
3.7%
3.7%
8.1%
3.5%
3.3%
0.6%
0.4%

79.8%

Retum %

42.59%
35.92%
34.36%
27.95%
25.00%
24.29%
22.74%
20.96%
20.51%
19.85%

Retum %

60

-36.21%
-29.98%
-25.15%
-23.76%
-23.47%
-21.64%
-17.34%
-16.15%
-13.45%
-13.27%
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Intech Global Low Vol
$21.7 Million and 0.3% of Fund

Characteristics

Number of Holdings

Weighted Avg. Market Cap. ($B)
Median Market Cap. ($B)

Price To Earnings

Price To Book

Price To Sales

Return on Equity (%)

Yield (%)

Beta (holdings; giobal)
INDUSTRY SECTOR DISTRIBUTION (% Equity)
Energy

Materials

Industrials

Consumer Discretionary
Consumer Staples

Health Care

Financials

Information Technology
Telecommunications

Utilities

Top Holdings
SOUTHERN
GENERAL MILLS
KELLOGG
PROCTER & GAMBLE
CLP HOLDINGS
AUTOZONE

Portfolio

638
35.28
10.89
21.72

4.04

2.50
19.58

2.52

0.63

3.28
3.88
8.25
14.42
23.66
8.95
11.38
5.75
3.76
13.96

STATE STREET BANK + TRUST CO SHORT TERM

INVESTMENT FUND

WAL MART STORES
KIMBERLY-CLARK

POWER ASSETS HOLDINGS

MSCI
ACWI
Gross

2434
82.50
8.31
19.38
3.07
2.05
16.40
240
1.09

8.79
5.94
10.97
11.97
9.76
10.26
21.52
12.52
4.16
NN

4.65%
3.92%
2.14%
1.92%
1.90%
1.54%

1.53%

1.35%
1.26%
1.25%

Country Aliocation
Manager Index
Ending Allocation Ending Allocation
{(UsD) (USD)
Totals
Developed 98.5% 89.4%
Cash 1.5%
Top 10 Largest Countries
United States 53.7% 48.6%
Japan 16.3% 7.8%
Hong Kong 8.3% 1.1%
Canada 3.7% 3.7%
Switzerland 2.9% 3.3%
United Kingdom 2.7% 8.1%
Australia 2.4% 2.8%
France 1.7% 3.7%
Germany 1.7% 3.5%
Cash 1.5% 0.0%
Total-Top 10 Largest Countries 94.8% 82.6%
Best Performers
Return %
HARGREAVES LANSDOWN (UKIR:HL.) 41.38%
COMMERZBANK (D:CBK) 40.53%
FUJITSU (J:FT@N) 38.76%
ILLUMINA {ILMN) 36.82%
ASSOCIATED BRIT.FOODS (UKIR:ABF) 34.63%
PHILLIPS 66 (PSX) 34.19%
HEWLETT-PACKARD (HPQ) 34.01%
ADV.AUTO PARTS (AAP) 33.94%
MONSTER BEVERAGE (MNST) 29.70%
T-MOBILE US (TMUS) 29.53%
Worst Performers
Return %
NITTO DENKO (J:IF@N) -35.20%
FRESNILLO (UKIR:FRES) -21.64%
LEIGHTON HOLDINGS (A:LEIX) -19.93%
LULULEMON ATHLETICA (LULU) -19.28%
KERRY PROPERTIES (K:KERP) -18.59%
JAPAN AIRLINES (J:JAPL) -18.43%
TECHNIP (F:TEC) -18.06%
ALS (A:ALQX) -17.90%
ASM PACIFIC TECH. (K:ASMP) -17.52%
NEWMONT MINING (NEM) -17.34%

62
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JP Morgan Global Opportunities
$286.8 Million and 4.4% of Fund

Characteristics

Number of Holdings

Weighted Avg. Market Cap. ($B)
Median Market Cap. ($B)

Price To Earnings

Price To Book

Price To Sales

Return on Equity (%)

Yield (%)

Beta (holdings; global)

INDUSTRY SECTOR DISTRIBUTION (% Equity)

Energy

Materials

Industrials

Consumer Discretionary
Consumer Staples
Health Care

Financials

Information Technology
Telecommunications
Utilities

Top Holdings
GOOGLE 'A'
JOHNSON & JOHNSON
BANK OF AMERICA
BG GROUP
UNITED TECHNOLOGIES
SANDS CHINA
BNP PARIBAS
BAYER
ROYAL DUTCH SHELL A(LON)
MICROSOFT

Portfolio

116
83.48
41.38
20.88
3.48
2.24
17.74
1.99

1.30

8.76
6.49
9.64
16.68
5.06
11.91
21.27
15.04
219
1.56

MSCI
ACWI
Gross

2,434
82.50
8.31
19.38
3.07
2.05
16.40
2.40
1.09

9.79
5.94
10.97
11.97
9.76
10.26
21.52
12.52
4.16
3.1

2.25%
1.91%
1.79%
1.69%
1.67%
1.50%
1.50%
1.49%
1.48%
1.42%

Country Allocation
Manager
Ending Aliocation
(USD)
Totals

Developed 91.0%
Emerging* 9.0%

Top 10 Largest Countries
United States 47.6%
United Kingdom 13.2%
Japan 7.1%
France 5.0%
Germany 4.8%
China* 4.7%
Switzerland 3.9%
Hong Kong 2.7%
Korea* 2.2%
Netherlands 1.4%
Total-Top 10 Largest Countries 92.5%

Best Performers

MARATHON PETROLEUM (MPC)
EXPEDIA (EXPE)

ENN ENERGY HOLDINGS (K:XINA)
SANDS CHINA (K:SNDC)

DISH NETWORK ‘A’ (DISH)
GOOGLE 'A' (GOOG)

SOFTBANK (J:SFTB)

KUNLUN ENERGY (K:PARG)

V F (VFC)

INTERCONTINENTAL EX.GP. (ICE)

Worst Performers

NITTO DENKO (JIF@N)
BELLE INTERNATIONAL HDG. (K:BIHL)
ANADARKO PETROLEUM (APC)
PTRO.BRAO.ADR 1:2 (PBRA)
LINKEDIN CLASS A (LNKD)

WHARF HOLDINGS (K:HKWH)

CITRIX SYS. (CTXS)

JAPAN TOBACCO (J:ABOT)
MARUBEN! (J:MRBU)

ERICSSON 'B' (W:SL@G)

Index

Ending Allocation

(USD)

89.4%
10.6%

48.6%
8.1%
7.8%
3.7%
3.5%
2.1%
3.3%
1.1%
1.7%
1.0%

80.9%

Return %

43.39%
34.79%
33.09%
32.14%
28.68%
27.95%
26.50%
26.04%
25.84%
24.38%

Return %

64

-35.20%
-20.32%
-14.52%
-12.19%
-11.88%
-11.74%
-10.42%

-9.55%

-8.58%

-8.18%
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Global Equity
$856.5 Million and 13.3% of Fund

Characteristics

Number of Holdings

Weighted Avg. Market Cap. ($B)
Median Market Cap. ($B)

Price To Earnings

Price To Book

Price To Sales

Return on Equity (%)

Yield (%)

Beta (holdings; global)
INDUSTRY SECTOR DISTRIBUTION (% Equity)
Energy

Materials

Industrials

Consumer Discretionary
Consumer Staples

Health Care

Financials

Information Technology
Telecommunications

Utilities

Top Holdings

Portfolio

839
66.98
13.17
24.76

4.61

3.31
18.00

1.71

1.14

6.46
6.76
11.25
12.57
4.47
12.45
15.96
19.67
1.27
1.60

STATE STREET BANK + TRUST CO SHORT TERM

INVESTMENT FUND
GOOGLE ‘A’
REGENERON PHARMS.
CITIGROUP

HEXAGON 'B'

FANUC

IHS ‘A’

EBAY

GILEAD SCIENCES

GOLD COMMODITY IN OUNCES GOLD COMMODITY IN

OUNCES

MSCI
ACWI.
Gross

2,434
82.50
8.31
19.38
3.07
2.05
16.40
240
1.09

9.79
5.94
10.97
11.97
9.76
10.26
21.52
12.52
4.16
311

5.70%

3.28%
1.90%
1.68%
1.54%
1.50%
1.45%
1.44%
1.36%

1.28%

Country Allocation

Manager Index
Ending Allocation Ending Allocation
(USD) (USD)
Totals A
Developed 86.8% 89.4%
Emerging* 74% 10.6%
Cash 5.8%
Top 10 Largest Countries e
United States 48.4% 48.6%
Japan 9.5% 7.8%
United Kingdom 8.4% 8.1%
Cash 5.8% 0.0%
France 5.2% 3.7%
China* 3.2% 2.1%
Germany 3.0% 3.5%
Canada 2.4% 3.7%
Sweden 2.1% 1.2%
Switzerland 1.9% 3.3%
Total-Top 10 Largest Countries 89.9% 82.0%
Best Performers
Return %
MARATHON PETROLEUM (MPC) 43.39%
ONO PHARM. (J:PS@N) 42.59%
HARGREAVES LANSDOWN (UKIR:HL.) 41.38%
COMMERZBANK {D:CBK) 40.53%
FUJITSU (:FT@N) 38.76%
ILLUMINA (ILMN) 36.82%
BERKELEY GROUP HDG.(THE) (UKIR:BKG) 35.92%
EXPEDIA (EXPE) 34.79%
ASSOCIATED BRIT.FOODS (UKIR:ABF) 34.63%
ITALMOBILIARE (EITM) 34.36%
Worst Performers
Return %
NEWCREST MINING (A:NCMX) -36.21%
NITTO DENKO (JIF@N) -35.20%
GOLD FIELDS SPN.ADR 1:1 (GFl) -29.98%
HARMONY GD.MNG.CQO.ADR 1:1 (HMY) -25.15%
PENN WEST PETROLEUM (C:PWT) -23.76%
RAIADROGASIL ON (BR:DR3) -23.711%
RAYONIER (RYN) -23.47%
FRESNILLO (UKIR:FRES) -21.64%
BELLE INTERNATIONAL HDG. (K:BIHL) -20.32%
BR MALLS PAR ON (BR:BRM) -19.96%
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AFL-CIO
$199.1 Million and 3.1% of Fund

. Portfolio Barclays
eA US Core Fixed Inc Gross Accounts Characteristics AFL CIO _Aggregate
Ending December 31, 2013 Mkt Value ($Mil) 199.1 nfa
100 o B Yield to Maturity (%) 3.8 % 23%
' Duration (yrs) 50 54
Avg. Quality AGY AANAA2
= Barclays
£ 59 Sectors AFL CIO _ Aggregate
5 Treasury/Agency 6% 41%
3 S Single-Family MBS 28 32
3 Multi-Family CMBS 54 0
§ Corporates 3 28
5 00 & 4 High Yield 0 0
ABS/CMBS 0 0
Ok Other 8 0
Cash 1 0
i
50l I
Quarter 1Year 3 Years 5 Years
Period
Return (Rank) o
5th Percentile 1.0 05 53 84
25th Percentile 0.4 08 45 6.6
Median 02 -14 40 58
75th Percentile 0.0 -1.9 35 49
95th Percentile -04 27 29 39
# of Portfolios 209 209 207 201
® AFL-CIO 02 (45) A9 (78) 36 (72) 48 (17
4 Barclays Aggregate 0.1 (84) 20 (82) 33 (88) 44 (87)
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Allianz Global Investors
$312.1 Million and 4.8% of Fund

Annualized Return (%)

5th Percentile
25th Percentile
Median

75th Percentile
95th Percentile

# of Portfolios

250

200

15.0F

10.0

5.0

0.0

eA US High Yield Fixed Inc Gross Accounts

Ending December 31, 2013

® Allianz Global Investors 32 (68)

A ML HY Master il

I A
{
IR
N @
e . =l
e A
Quarter 1 Year 3 Years 5Years
Return (Rank) st E =
44 11.7 LR 11.3 208
38 9.1 10.0 18.3
35 76 93 16.9
3.1 6.6 8.7 15.8
2.1 50 6.9 13.2
130 130 118 108
88 (28) 07 (32) 175 @3)
35 (49) 74 (55) 90 (64) 186 (1)

Portfolio Allianz ML High
Characteristics Global Yield il
Mkt Value ($Mil) 312.1 n/a
Yield to Maturity (%) 59 % 57%
Duration (yrs) 3.4 3.7
Avg. Quality B1 B1
Allianz ML High
Quality Distribution Global Yield Il
A 0 0%
BBB 0 0
BB 24 45
Less Than BB 75 55
Not Rated 0 0
Cash 1 0
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Goldman Sachs Core Plus
$245.2 Million and 3.8% of Fund

Annualized Return (%)

5th Percentile
25th Percentile
Median

75th Percentile
95th Percentile

# of Portfolios

@ Goldman Sachs Core Plus0.8 (10)
A Barclays Aggregate

Portfolio Goldman Barclays
Characteristics Sachs _Aggregate
eA US Core Fixed Inc Gross Accounts i\:‘_ktldvflul\j (t$Mt1;) % 243-‘; . 2/2 y
Ending December 31, 2013 Ield 1o Maturity (% L D7
I Duration (yrs) 5.2 5.6
100— Avg. Quality AA AAT\AA2
Goldman Barclays
Sectors Sachs Aggregate
Treasury/Agency 31 % 46 %
50r b Mortgages 30 32
— - Corporates 21 22
i High Yield 2 0
= | Asset-Backed 6 0
0.0k e i CMBS 2 0
, ) | International 0 0
E e | Emerging Markets 4 0
: L e s i Other 6 O
. Cash -1 0
5 gl J
' Quarter 1 Year 3Years 5 Years
Period
Return (Rank) o
1.0 0.5 53 84
04 08 45 6.6
0.2 -14 40 58
0.0 -19 35 49
-0.4 2.7 29 39
209 209 207 201
04 (15) 50 (10) 6.5 (29)
01 (84) 20 (82) 33 (88) 44 (87)
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Lord Abbett

$262.7 Million and 4.1% of Fund

eA US Core Fixed Inc Gross Accounts

Ending December 31, 2013

10.0 s
®

& 50+ [ ]

£ EEETR

g ATy

=

I

ES °

E 00— o

<

T
50 —
Quarter 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years
Period
Return (Rank)
5th Percentile 1.0 05 53 84
25th Percentile 04 -0.8 45 6.6
Median 02 -14 40 58
75th Percentile 0.0 -1.9 35 49
95th Percentile 04 2.7 29 39
# of Portfolios 209 209 207 201
® {ord Abbett 07 (12) 06 (18) 53 (5 79 (1)
A Barclays Aggregate 0.1 (84) 20 (82 33 (88) 44 (87)

Portfolio Lord Barclays
Characteristics Abbett Aggregate
Mkt Value ($Mil) 262.7 n/a
Yield to Maturity (%) 32 % 2.5%
Duration (yrs) 5.2 5.6
Avg. Quality AA AATAAZ
Lord Barclays
Sectors Abbett Aggregate
Treasury/Agency 31% 46 %
Mortgages 25 32
Corporates 35 22
High Yield 0 0
Asset-Backed 13 0
CMBS 4 0
Internationai 2 0
Emerging Markets 0 0
Other 2 0
Cash -12 0
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PIMCO Total Return

$312.8 Million and 4.8% of Fund

10.0

5.0

Annualized Return (%)

0.0

5th Percentile
25th Percentile
Median

75th Percentile
95th Percentile

# of Portfolios

® PIMCO Totai Return
4 Barclays Aggregate

eA US Core Fixed Inc Gross Accounts
Ending December 31, 2013

Q@

| & ek
& A

Quarter 1 Year 3 Years 5Years

Period

Return (Rank) i}

1.0 0.5 53 8.4

04 -08 45 6.6

02 -14 40 58

0.0 -1.9 35 49

04 2.7 29 39

209 209 207 201

0.0 (75) -16 (61) 39 (57) 74 (13)

01 (84) 20 (82) 33 (88) 44 (87)

Portfolio Barclays
Characteristics PIMCO Aggregate
Mkt Value ($Mil) 312.8 n/a
Yield to Maturity (%) 31 % 2.5%
Duration (yrs) 5.1 5.6
Avg. Quality AA+ AAT\AA2
Barclays
Sectors PIMCO Aggregate
Treasury/Agency 40 % 46 %
Mortgages 29 32
Corporates 12 22
High Yield 0 0
Asset-Backed 0 0
CMBS 0 0
International 12 0
Emerging Markets 0 0
Other 1 0
Cash 6 0
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Torchlight lI
$80.2 Million and 1.2% of Fund

Annualized Return (%)

5th Percentile
25th Percentile
Median

75th Percentile
95th Percentile

# of Portfolios

® Torchlight It
A ML HY Master I

Portfolio ML High
Characteristics Torchlightll _ Yield li
3 . i 80. /
eA US High Yield Fixed Inc Gross Accounts mg: fguﬁ a(:m? (%) 10_? % g? %
Ending December 31, 2013 Duration (yrs) 4.0 37
300 o Avg. Quality BB- B1
250F ® ® ML High
Quality Distribution Torchlighti  Yield Il
AAA 23 % 0%
200+ AA 8 0
4 A 1 0
1501 BBB 19 0
B 3 45
Less thn BB 8 585
10.0+ Other 37 0
| , e Cash 0 0
501 @ Total High Yield 11
e Total Inv Grade 51.7 100.1
T 1Year 3 Years 5 Years
Period
Return (Rank) L
44 "7 113 208
38 9.1 10.0 18.3
35 76 93 16.9
31 6.6 8.7 15.8
21 50 6.9 132
130 130 118 108
56 (1) 246 (1) 243 () 260 (1)
35 (49 74 (55) 90 (64) 186 (21)
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Torchlight Il
$33.5 Million and 0.5% of Fund

Annualized Return (%)

5th Percentile
25th Percentile
Median

75th Percentile
95th Percentile

# of Portfolios

® Torchiight lll
A ML HY Master I

250

200

15.0

10.0

5.0

0.0

eA US High Yield Fixed Inc Gross Accounts

Ending December 31, 2013
® A
° (]
A
Quarter 1 Year 3 Years 5Years
Period
Return (Rank)
44 1.7 11.3 20.8
38 9.1 10.0 18.3
35 76 93 169
3.1 6.6 8.7 15.8
2.1 50 6.9 13.2
130 130 118 108
"7 M 180 (1) 125 (3) 18.3 (25)
35 (49 74 (55) 9.0 (64) 186 (21)

Portfolio ML High
Characteristics TorchlightIli _ Yield il
Mkt Value ($Mil) 335 n/a
Yield to Maturity (%) 18.1 % 5.7 %
Duration (yrs) 5.2 3.7
Avg. Quality B B1
ML High
Quality Distribution Torchlightlll  Yield il
AAA 16 % 0%
AA 0 0
A 0 0
BBB 9 0
BB 15 45
Less than BB 40 55
Other 19 6]
Cash 0 0]
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Torchlight IV
$27.3 Million and 0.4% of Fund

200

1

1

Annualized Return (%)

5th Percentile
25th Percentile
Median

75th Percentile
95th Percentile

# of Portfolios

® Torchlight IV
A ML HY Master It

50

0.0

50

0.0

Portfolio Torchlight ML High
eA US High Yield Fixed Inc Gross Accounts CharaCter'St'c,s v Yield Ii
Ending December 31, 2013 Mkt Value ($Mif) 27.3 n/a
Yield to Maturity (%) 15.7 % 71%
] Duration (yrs) 2.6 3.7
Avg. Quality BB- B1
o
- Torchlight ML High
Quality Distribution 1\ Yield Il
AAA 6% 0%
& AA 0 0
A 0 0
BBB 0 0
| @ BB 0 45
Less than BB 25 55
i Other 70 0
] Cash 0 0
Quarter T 1 Year 3 Years
Period
Return (Rank)
44 1.7 113
38 9.1 100
35 76 9.3
31 6.6 8.7
2.1 50 6.9
130 130 118
62 (1) 164 (1) -
35 (49) 74 (55) 90 (64)

82
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Domestic Fixed Income
$1,160.8 Million and 18.0% of Fund

eA US Core Fixed Inc Gross Accounts
Ending December 31, 2013
100 B
—_ @
€ 5ot A
E 2=t
é mmé":"‘n
=] |
s ® L :
T |
E 00F b ;
< A :
=l |
|
i | e S S
Quarter 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years
Period
Return (Rank) _
Sth Percentile 1.0 05 53 84
25th Percentile 04 08 45 6.6
Median 0.2 -14 40 5.8
75th Percentile 0.0 -1.9 35 49
95th Percentile 04 2.7 29 39
# of Portfolios 209 209 207 201
® Domestic FixedIncome 14 (2) 7w 61 (1) 93 (2
A Barclays U.S. Universal 0.2 (43) -13 (49) 38 (62) 54 (62
X Barclays Aggregate 01 (84) 20 (82) 33 (88) 44 (87)

Portfolio Total Barclays
Characteristics Fixed Universal
Mkt Value ($Mil) 1,471.1 n/a
Yield to Maturity (%) 47 % 2.8%
Duration (yrs) 4.7 54
Avg. Quality AA n/a
Total Barclays
Sectors Fixed Universal
Treasury/Agency 20 % 43 %
Mortgages 27 28
Corporates 13 30
High Yield 26 0
Asset-Backed 3 0
CMBS 7 0
International 4 0
Emerging Markets 1 0]
Other 1 0]
Cash -1 0]
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Domestic Fixed Income

Performance and Variability

Annualized Return vs. Annualized Standard Deviation
5 Years Ending December 31, 2013

30.0— — — I :
|
250+ *
20.0-
£
- | )
% 15.0:— %
2 J
<
100~ :. .
s, A. B
0.0 i = | — 1 .
0.0 50 10.0 15.0 20.0
Annualized Standard Deviation
® Domestic Fixed Income & Allianz Global Investors <+ Torchlight Il A Universe Median
s AFL-CIO 2 PIMCO Total Return o Barclays Aggregate @ eA US Core Fixed Inc Gross
Risk vs. Return for 5 Years Ending December 31, 2013
Rank within eA US Core Fixed Inc Gross Annualized Sta!ld'ard
Return Deviation
Domestic Fixed Income 9.3% 4.0%
AFL-CIO 4.8% 3.0%
Allianz Global Investors 17.5% 8.7%
PIMCO Total Return 7.4% 4.5%
Torchlight I 26.0% 12.7%
Barclays Aggregate 4.4% 3.2%
ML HY Master It _ 18.6% 11.9%
Median for this Universe 5.8% 3.0%
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Global Fixed Income
$254.7 Million and 3.9% of Fund

Rate of Return %

Cumulative Value of $1
(Net of Fees)
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T
2012
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Lazard
—— Barclays Global Aggregate

Annual Returns - Net of Fees
Ending December 31, 2013
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o |
53% 56% o [
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PIMCO All Asset Fund
$112.4 Million and 1.7% of Fund

Rate of Return %

Cumulative Value of $1

{Net of Fees)
$33— ]
$28
$23
$18—
$1.3-— $1.05
et — ’ L = 0 0 o P 0 At 48 = 0 B O e s e $104
$0.8 ’—
$0.3
Beginning: 1/31113
($0.2) T T T
2013
Year
PIMCO Ailt Asset Fund
— CPI+400 bps
Annual Returns - Net of Fees
Ending December 31, 2013

20.0

15.0+

10.0+

59% 56% 56%
i - - -
00— - B ———— —— e e — —

S50k

-10.0

2011 2012 2013 YTD

B PIMCO All Asset Fund
[ CPI+400 bps
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Wellington Real Total Return
$200.3 Million and 3.1% of Fund

Ending December 31, 2013

3Mo YTD 1Yr 3Yrs 5Yrs
Wellington Real Total Return 0.6% - - - -
0.5% 5.6% 5.6% 6.2% 6.2%

CPI+400 bps
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Total Inflation Hedge
$314.6 Million and 4.9% of Fund

Inflation Hedge
CPI+400 bps
PIMCO All Asset Fund
CPI+400 bps
Wellington Real Total Return
CPI+400 bps

PIMCO All Asset Fund

357 %

3Mo

o 08%

0.5%
1.3%
0.5%
0.5%
0.5%

Ending December 31, 2013

YTD 1Yr 3Yrs 5Yrs
5.6‘; 5.6‘7: 6.29’_» 6.2'7_0
5.6‘;/; 5.6‘7_«: 6.2‘;6 6.2‘V_a

Current Mix of Inflation Hedging Investments

Wellington Real Total Return
637 %

Commonfund
06%
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Adelante
$201.8 Million and 3.1% of Fund

Annualized Return (%)

5th Percentile
25th Percentile
Median

75th Percentile
95th Percentile

# of Portfolios

® Adelante
4 Wilshire REIT

30.0

250

200

15.0

10.0

50

00

5.0

eA US REIT Gross Accounts
Ending December 31, 2013
g‘“\x_*
i @:‘
I ®
P md
—z‘mﬁ
Quarter 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years
Period
Return (Rank) -
32 12.7 141 25.1
0.9 4.1 10.9 187
0.1 31 102 177
-05 18 95 173
-1.3 -0.1 84 16.5
44 44 42 41
0.1 (45) 36 (40) 10.0 (61) 17.7 (53)
-08 (89) 19 (73) 94 (79) 16.7 (88)

Characteristics

Number of Holdings

Weighted Avg. Market Cap. ($B)
Median Market Cap. ($B)

Price To Eamings
Price To Book

Price To Sales

Retum on Equity (%)
Yield (%)

Beta (holdings; global)
ASSET ALLOCATION
Number of Holdings
US Equity

Non-US Equity

US Fixed Income
Non-US Fixed Income
Cash

Alternatives

Real Estate

Other

96

Portfolio

37
14.82
4.12
34.63
2.87
7.80
9.95
3.54
1.40

37
98.77
0.00
0.00
0.63
0.60
0.00
0.00
0.00
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INVESCO Intl REIT
$91.1 Million and 1.4% of Fund

250

200

50

Annualized Return (%)

0.0

5th Percentile
25th Percentile
Median

75th Percentile
95th Percentile

# of Portfolios

® INVESCO Intl REIT
A FTSE EPRA/NAREIT Dev. ex-US

eA EAFE REIT Gross Accounts
Ending December 31, 2013

15.0f-

10.0

T ——
a. N
- @ A
Quarter 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years
Return {Rank)
05 10.9 93 22.0
0.1 75 82 16.4
0.1 6.5 79 15.1
04 54 74 14.7
-0.7 35 6.4 14.4
1 11 1 11
-0.1 (39) 54 (75) 78 (64) 149 (57)
-04 (74) 58 (73) 74 (76) 15.8 (35)
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properties were diversified globally with 72.1% international and 27.9% domestic.

The Fund completed 47 investments in U.S and Europe. To date the Fund has fully realized 31 investments
resulting in net profits of $99 million and a gross proceeds to invested equity multiple of 1.2x. These
realizations along with partial realizations, refinancing proceeds, and operating cash flows enabled the
Fund to generate $785 million in realized proceeds to date. The book to value of the remaining portfolio is
currently approximately $680 million. The Fund is on a stable track and positioned to achieve a gross equity
multiple of approximately 1.3x based on current business plans.

DLJ Real Estate Capital Partners IV
$79,764,295

DLJ Real Estate Capital Partners |V (RECP V) returned 2.4% in the fourth quarter of 2013. (Performance
lags by one quarter due to financial reporting constraints). Over the past year, the fund has returned 8.5%.
SAMPLE has a 9.2% ownership interest in RECP IV.

As of December 31, 2013 the portfolio consisted of 9.7% office properties, 4.7% senior and mezzanine
loans, 28.0% mixed use development, 7.4% land, 8.1% private securities, 11.5% hotel properties, 3.5%
industrial, 21.3% apartments and 5.8% others. The properties were diversified globally with 36.4%
international and 63.6% domestic.

The Fund has acquired 39 investments, corresponding to $1.2 billion of capital. Realized proceeds to date
are $403 million and book value of the portfolio is approximately $900 million. The RECP IV investment
pipeline is very active with a particular focus in opportunities in New York, Washington DC, Los Angeles.
DLJ expects overall proceeds to invested equity multiple to be approximately 1.7x.

Hearthstone |
$73,409

Hearthstone Il
$'1 3'065

As of December 31, 2013, Contra Costa County Employee’s Retirement Association’s commitment to
HMSHP and MSII were nearly liquidated. The remaining balances represent residual accrued income
positions. The MS1 and MS2 funds are expected to close out at the end of 2014 and 2022 respectively.

The Hearthstone MSII negative balance reflects excess cash on hand since CCERA has received in
excess all capital back plus all previously allocated income. The excess cash creates a “negative capital’
balance. In essence, CCERA has now received more cash than entitied. Thus, the cash is recallable if
needed. If it is not needed the retumed cash becomes profit distribution.

Invesco Real Estate Fund |
$9,225,433

Invesco Real Estate Fund | (“IREF”) reported a fourth quarter total return of -0.4%. Over the past year,
Invesco Real Estate Fund | returned 4.0%. SAMPLE has a 15.6% interest in the Real Estate Fund .

As of the fourth quarter of 2013, the portfolio consisted of one remaining investment. Canadian public REIT
shares of the Milestone Portfolio represents the entire remaining $56.2 million NAV for the fund.
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Long Wharf US Growth Fund Il
$35,242,013

Long Wharf (formerly Fidelity) US Growth Fund 1l reported a return of 7.1% for the fourth quarter of 2013.
Over the past year, the Fund has returned 21.9%.

During the quarter, the fund distributed $138 million to investors bringing total distributions for 2013 to $273
million, and since inception to $455 million. The fund recognized income from 11 different properties during
the quarter and marked up the value of three investments. The largest income contributors were the
MacKenzie Place Portfolio and The Arboretum, which generated $2.2 million and $1.7 million respectively
to the fund. Committed capital consists of 16% retail, 31% office, 13% apartments, 8% industrial, 12%
hotels, 3% senior housing and 8% entitled land, and 9% in student housing.

Long Wharf Real Estate Partners Fund IV
$6,598,609

Long Wharf Real Estate Partners Fund Il reported a return of 0.9% for the fourth quarter of 2013. During
the fourth quarter, the fund acquired the Village at Camp Bowie, an unanchored 237,000 square foot infill
shopping center in Fort Worth, TX. This brings the total of 5 investment properties to Fund 1V.

Oaktree Real Estate Opportunities Fund V
$56,443,446

The Oaktree Real Estate Opportunities Fund V was funded in December 2011 with an initial investment of
$43.0 million. The fund retumed 2.9% in the fourth quarter ended December 31, 2013. Over the past year,
the Fund has returned 16.2%.

The primary objective of the Fund is to achieve superior risk-adjusted returns without subjecting principal to
undue risk of loss primarily through investments in real estate and real estate related debt, companies,
securities and other assets on a global basis, with an emphasis on investments in the U.S.

Oaktree Real Estate Opportunities Fund VI
$31,627,639

The Oaktree Real Estate Opportunities Fund V was funded in September 2013 with an initial investment of
$376 million. The fund retumed 0.1% in the fourth quarter ended December 31, 2013.

Siguler Guff Distressed Real Estate Opportunities Fund
$61,127,833

The Siguler Guff Distressed Real Estate Opportunities fund was funded in January 2012 with an initial
investment of $21.0 million with a total capital commitment of $75.0 million. The fund returned 2.4% in the
fourth quarter ended December 31, 2013. (Performance lags by one quarter due to financial reporting
constraints). For the one-year period, Siguler Guff returned 14.4%
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MANAGER COMMENTS - ALTERNATIVE & PRIVATE INVESTMENTS
Please see the Internal Rate of Return table on page 20 for performance for the alternative portfolios.

Adams Street Partners
$125,742,138

The combined Adams Street portfolio had a fourth quarter gross return of 6.1% for SAMPLE's investments.
(Performance lags by one quarter due to financial reporting constraints, which is typical for this type of investment
vehicle.) For the one-year period, Adams Street returned 12.8%. The portfolio continues in acquisition mode.

The Brinson (older) portfolio ($12,869,110) is comprised of 36.4% venture capital funds, 9.0% special situations,
7.8% in mezzanine funds, 4.3% in restructuring/distressed debt and 42.4% in buyout funds. The Adams Street
program ($79,576,839) was allocated 39.3% to venture capital, 8.9% special situations, 2.0% mezzanine debt, 1.4%
restructuring/distressed debt and 48.4% buyouts. The dedicated secondary allocation ($30,038,401) was allocated
43.4% to venture capital, 3.2% special situations and 53.4% to buyouts. The Adams Street Global Secondary Fund 5
($3,257,788) was funded with a commitment of $40 million.

Bay Area Equity Fund
$23,159,197

Bay Area Equity Fund had a fourth quarter gross retumn of -5.7% (Performance lags by one quarter due to financial
reporting constraints). For the one-year period, Bay Area Equity Fund has returned 77.6%. SAMPLE has a 10.5%
ownership interest in the BAEF Fund | and 6.6% in BAEF II.

The Bay Area Equity Fund | has 8 investments in private companies in the Bay Area. Currently, the Fund has
invested $75.0 million. Total current value to date is $267 million. Bay Area Equity Fund !l had 17 investments in
private companies. Nine investments are in the clean technology sector, three investments in the consumer sector
and the final four investments are in the information technology sector. The total capital commitment for Bay Equity
Fund Il is $150.8 million. Currently, the Fund has invested $93.7 million.

Carpenter Community BancFund
$36,261,942

Carpenter had a fourth quarter gross return of 1.2%. (Performance lags by one quarter due to financial reporting
constraints). Over the past year, Carpenter has returned 13.1%.

The Carpenter BancFund has eight investments. They are BankUnited, Bridge Capital Investment Holdings, CGB
Asset Management, Manhattan Bancorp, MBSF holdings, Mission Community Bancorp, and Pacific Mercantile
Bancorp. Total partner’s capital of the Fund’s portfolio banks currently equaled totaled $428 million. On a consolidated
basis, the Fund believes it is well positioned for future growth both organically and through opportunistic acquisitions.

Commonfund Capital
$1,864,430

Commonfund had a fourth quarter gross return of -0.5%. (Performance lags by one quarter due to financial reporting
constraints). On a net of fee basis, Commonfund returned -4.3%. Fees will be high during the initial period of the
fund's life.

SAMPLE's investment in Commonfund Natural Resources Partners made its first capital call for SAMPLE in the June
of 2013 and the portfolio continues in acquisition mode. This fund will make investments in inflation-sensitive asset.s.
These will be primarily in the following industries: Oil & Gas, Oilfield Services, Energy Infrastructure, Mining and
Clean Energy. At September 30, 2013 CNR IX had made the following six investments with a total value of $14.5
million: ARC Energy Fund, Lime Rock Partners, Resource Capital Fund, SCF, White Deer Energy and Yorktown
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Qaktree Private Investment Fund 2009
$34,204,134

The Oaktree PIF 2009 Fund was funded on February 18, 2010 with a commitment of $40.0 million and an initial
investment of $7.0 million. The Oaktree PIF 2009 Fund had a gross return of 1.9% in the fourth quarter ended
December 31, 2013. (Performance lags by one quarter due to financial reporting constraints.)

The limited partners have committed total capital of $138,100,000, of which $120,155,692 (or 85.0% of committed
capital) has been drawn as of December 31, 2013.The capital commitments that the Fund makes to the underlying
Funds will be allocated 60% to Opps VI, 30% to PF V and 10% to Mezz Iil.

Paladin Fund Ilf
$17,465,048

Paladin Fund Ill returned 0.6% for the quarter ended December 31, 2013. (Performance lags by one quarter due to
financial reporting constraints.) Over the past year, the fund has retured 13.6%.

The Fund reported $74.0 million of total Partners' Capital. The $68.5 million of assets consisted of the Fund's 27
investments. Cash at $2.7 million, Sales proceeds receivable at $2.1 million. Total liabilities total $577 thousand.

Pathway Private Equity Fund
$99,263,263

The combined Pathway Private Equity Fund (PPEF), Pathway Private Equity Fund 2008 (PPEF 2008), Pathway
Private Equity Fund Investors 6 and Pathway Private Fund Investors 7 had a combined fourth quarter return of 7.2%.

(Performance lags by one quarter due to financial reporting constraints.) For the one-year period, Pathway returned
19.6%.

The Fund's contain a mixture of acquisition-related, venture capital, and other special equity investments. As of
December 31, 2013, SAMPLE has committed $265 million to four separate equity funds of funds, including $70
million commitment to Pathway Private Fund Investors 7 LP.
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months dividend payments as a percentage of the most recent quarter-ending stock market value.

Growth Sector — Growth sectors are referred to in the Portfolio Profile Report (PPR) in our quarterly
reports. The market is divided into five growth sectors based on the forecast of the fifth year growth rate in
earnings per share. The PPR reports what portion of a manager's (or the composite's) portfolio is invested
in stocks in each growth sector,

Interest Only Strip (10) - An io is a type of cMo that gets its cash flows from interest payments only. 10s
benefit from a slowing in prepayments (i.e. interest rates rise) and under-perform in an accelerating
prepayment environment (i.e. interest rates decline). 10s can be very volatile, but can offset volatility in the
overall portfolio.

Market Capitalization - Market capitalization is a company's market value, or closing price times the
number of shares outstanding.

Maturity — The maturity for an individual bond is calculated as the number of years until principal is paid.
For a portfolio of bonds, the maturity is a weighted average maturity, where the weighting factors are the
individual security's percentage of the total portfolio.

Median Manager — The median manager is the manager with the middle return when returns are ranked
from high to low. Half of the managers will have a higher return and half will have a lower return.

Mortgage Pass Through — A mortgage pass through is a security which “passes through” to the holder the
interest and principal payments on a group of mortgages.

Percentile Rank — A manager’s rank signifies the percentage of managers in the universe performing
better than the manager. For example, a manager with a rank of 10 means that only 10% of managers had
returns greater than the managers over the period of measurement. Likewise, a rank of 50 (j.e. the median
manager) indicates that 50% of managers in the universe did better and 50% did worse.

Planned Amortization Class (PAC) — A PAC is a type of cmo with the cash flows set up to be fairly certain.
PACS appeal to investors who want more certain cash flow payments from a mortgage security than
provided by the underlying collateral.

Price/Book Value — The price/book value for an individual common stock is the stock's price divided by
book value per share. Book value per share is the company's common stockholder’s equity divided by the
number of common shares outstanding.

Price/Earnings Ratio (PiE) - The PiE ratio of a common stock's price divided by eamings per share. The
ratio is used as a valuation technique employed by investment managers.

Principal Only Strip (Po) — A PO is a type of cmo that gets its cash flows from principal payments only.
POs are sold at a discount and perform well if prepayments come in faster than expected (i.e. interest rates
decrease) and extend and perform poorly if prepayments come in slower than expected (i.e. interest rates
rise).

Quality - Quality relates to the credit risk of a bond (i.e. the issuer's ability to pay). Quality is most relevant
for corporate bonds. Several rating organizations publish ratings of bonds including Moody's and Standard
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This report was prepared using data from third parties and other sources including but not limited to Milliman
computer software and databases. Reasonable care has been taken to assure the accuracy of the data contained in
this report, and comments are objectively stated and are based on facts gathered in good faith. Nothing in this report
should be construed as investment advice or recommendations with respect to the purchase, sale or disposition of
particular securities. Past performance is no guarantee of future results. We take care to assure the accuracy of the
data contained in this report, and we strive to make our reports as error-free as possible. Milliman disclaims
responsibility, financial or otherwise, for the accuracy and completeness of this report to the extent any inaccuracy or
incompleteness in the report results from information received from a third party or the client on the client’s behalf.

This analysis is for the sole use of the Milliman client for whom it was prepared, and may not be provided to third
parties without Milliman's prior written consent except as required by law. Milliman does not intend to benefit any third
party recipient of this report, even if Milliman consents to its release.

There should be no reliance on Milliman to report changes to manager rankings, ratings or opinions on a daily basis.
Miliman services are not intended to monitor investment manager compliance with individual security selection
criteria, limits on security selection and/or prohibitions to the holding of certain securities or security types.

The indices designed, calculated and published by Barclays Capital are registered trademarks.

MSCI is a service mark of Morgan Stanley Capital International Inc. Morgan Stanley Capital International, MSCI®,
ACWI and EAFE® are the exclusive property of MSCI or its affiliates. All MSCI indices are the exclusive property of
MSCI.

Merrill Lynch Indices are a trademark of Bank of America Corporation.

Russell Investments is the owner of the trademarks, service marks and copyrights related to its indexes. Russell
Investments is the source of the Russell Index data contained or reflected in this material and all related trademarks
and copyrights. The material is intended for the sole use of the intended recipient. This is a Milliman, Inc.
presentation of the data. Russell Investments is not responsible for the formatting or configuration of this material or
for any inaccuracy in its presentation.

Standard & Poor's and S&P are trademarks of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc.

The Wilshire Indexes™ are calculated and distributed by Wilshire Associates Incorporated. Wilshire® is a registered
service mark of Wilshire Associates Incorporated, Santa Monica, Califoria.
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